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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Shanco Plastics and Chemical Company was formerly a

manufacturing facility that produced modified resin esters used in floor

polishes, adhesives and printing inks. Manufacturing operations ceased in

October 1977 and the property was sold to Lawrence La Paglia in 1980, who

now operates a truck repair facility at the site. NYSDEC files (memorandum

dated January 24, 1983) indicate that 106 drums containing potential waste

materials were allegedly buried on the Shanco property in 1977, prior to

Shaneo's closing. Additionally, prior to the construction of the present

warehouse, an unknown quantity of drummed material was allegedly buried in

a pit dug on the site on which the warehouse presently stands. NYSDEC files

(memorandum dated April 23, 1983) indicate that in 1979-1980, 40 drums

were removed (under ECDEP supervision) and sent to CECOS for disposal.

Buried wastes may include phenolic resins, sulfurie acid and caustic wastes.

The site is approximately one acre in size and is located on Kenmore

Avenue in the Town of Tonawanda (see Figure 1). The site is a compound,

enclosed on three sides by chain link feneing, with the side along the railroad

tracks only partially feneed (see Figure 2). At the time of the Wehran site

visit, the interior of the compound contained in excess of twenty disabled or

partially dismantled junked vehicles and a number of 55-gallon drums

containing greases and other unknown substances. It is not known if these are

the same drums referred to in the NYSDEC files. The site is level, and

contains a small pond along the back side of the main building (see Figure 2).

The building occupies the entire eastern section of the compound, and access

to the site is through the building itself or through the main gate adjacent to

the building. Access can also be gained along the unfenced section of the
compound adjacent to the railroad tracks. All other existing gates are

secured to prohibit entry.

The Shanco site was visited on March 28, 1985 by two inspectors from

Wehran Engineering. The purpose of their visit was to conduct a physical
inspection of the site in support of this investigation. Prior to the inspection,

all available state files (NYSDEC) were reviewed and individuals having
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knowledge of the site were contacted. The inspection consisted of a walk

around the site, along the perimeter and into areas adjacent to the site.

Concurrent with this inspection, air quality monitoring using an HNU

photoionizing organic vapor detector was accomplished.

Items of specific interest were:

The overall condition of the site

The presence of disturbed areas

Protruding refuse

Discarded drums

Evidence of chemical spillage.

Prior to the inspection, the inspectors met with Mr. John Giardino, attorney
for the property owner. In general, the site was poorly maintained. The

presence of such a large number of abandoned vehicles hindered inspection of

the site grounds. Areas where drums were reported to have been disposed of
were inaccessible. In addition to the junked vehicles, large amounts of
discarded material (building materials, scrap metal, vehicle parts) were
strewn haphazardly about the site. This site had been previously cited for
having numerous drums stored at various locations. The only drums observed

were those in several of the junked vehicles. The drums, five to six in
number, were assumed by the inspectors to be associated with the activities
of the current owner.

The HRS score is a preliminary score based on:

Site inspection notes

NYSDEC files

Pertinent USGS 7-1/2 minute topographie maps (Niagara Falls,
Buffalo NW, New York quadrangle)

There is no specific hydrogeologie information available for the site. Re

documentation reeords that accompany the HRS score sheets reflect the
scarcity of information. Consequently, any assumptions made are explained

therein. The preliminary HRS score is: SM = 3.96.

1-2
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2.0 PURPOSE

This Phase I investigation was conducted under contract to the New

York State Department of Environmental Conservation Superfund Program to

evaluate the potential environmental or public health hazard associated with

past disposal activities at the Shanco Plastics and Chemical Company.

Divided into two parts, this initial investigation consisted of a detailed file

review of available information and an initial site investigation. The

culmination of this phase is the development of a preliminary Hazard Ranking
System (HRS) score.

Where information is lacking and a final score cannot be computed,

recommendations will be made for a Phase II investigation designed to verify

the assumptions made in the preliminary scoring and to collect the additional

data needed to complete the site assessment.

2-1



3.0



1

1

1

1

1

1

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK



1

1

1

1

1

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

To complete the preliminary HRS score for the Shanco site, the

following scope of work was completed:

A review of the following:

Available information from federal, state, and municipal

agencies

Published documents from the U.S. Geological Survey, Soil

Conservation Service and state agencies for geological,

hydrological and topographical data

Available files, reports and court cases

Interviews with individuals having knowledge of the site

Information gathered included well logs, land use data, water usage

patterns, critical habitats and endangered species data, meteorological data,

hydrological, geological and topographical data, waste characteristics and

demographic information.

Following an initial file review, a site inspection was conducted. The

intent of the inspection was to verify existing file information and to conduct

an organic vapor detector survey to screen for potential air releases. Items

of specific interest in the site investigation were:

Overall site environmental conditions

The presence of disturbed areas

Visual signs of waste materials (drums, sludges, etc.)
The occurrence of leachate

Site topography

A detailed analysis was performed on all data collected in preparation

of a preliminary HRS score. Where information was lacking and a final HRS

3-1
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score could not be computed, recommendations were made for a Phase II

investigation. This investigation was designed to verify the assumptions

made in the preliminary scoring and to collect the additional data needed to

complete the site assessment. A summary of agencies contacted, contact

person, address and information obtained follows.

3-2
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Name/Address/Phone

SOURCES

Mr. Robert Abrams, Attorney General
New York State Attorney General
Department of Law
State Capitol, Room 221
Albany, New York 12224
(581) 474-7330

Dr. David Axelrod, Commissioner
New York State Department of Health
Tower Building, Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12237
(518) 474-8427

Mr. Philip Barnes
Acting Regional Director
NYSDOT, Region 2
207 Genesee Street

Utica, New York 13501
(315) 793-2447

--

Mr. Larry Claire
New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation

Region 9
600 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 847-4585

Mr. John Czapor, Environmental Engineer
USEPA, Region II
26 Federal Plaza

New York, New York 10278
(212) 264-1573

Mr. Paul Dodd, State Conservationist
U.S. Department of Agriculture
Soil Conservation Service

James M. Hanley Federal Building
100 South Clinton Street

Syracuse, New York 13260
(315) 423-5521

SHANCO PLASTICS AND CHEMICALS

( Page 1)

Type of
Contact

Letter

Letter

Letter

Interview

Letter

Letter

Date

8-24-84

8-24-84

8-24-84

2-28-85

8-24-84

8-24-84

Information Provided

None available

None available

None available

Regional files concerning
site

None available

Name and address of local

representative



SOURCES

1

 Name/Address/Phone
Dr. Robert H. Fakundiny, State Geologist
Geological Survey of New York State

State Education Department
Division of Museum Services

Albany, New York 12230

(518) 474-5816
Mr. John J. Giardino

(Mr. Lawrence La Paglia)
Attorney for Owner

1002 Chemical Bank Building
69 Delaware Avenue

 Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 852-2922

Mr. James L. Larocca, CommissionerNYSDOT

1220 Washington Avenue
Albany, New York 12232518) 457-4422
Dr. Ian Loudon, Regional Health Director

New York State Northern Regional Office
New York State Department of Health

- 9 Market Street

11Amsterdam, New York 12010
S(518) 843-3520

Mr. Ronald A. KoczajaEnvironmental Quality Engineer
Bureau of Water Resources

Erie County Department of

Environment and Planning
County of Erie
95 Franklin Street

Buffalo, New York 14202
*716) 846-6966

Mr. Lawrence A. Martens, District Chief
U.S. Department of the Interior

U.S. Geological Survey
Albany District Office

P.. Box 1350
U.I. Post Office and Court House

Albany, New York 12201

518) 472-3107

1

SHANCO PLASTICS AND CHEMICALS

( Page 2)

Type of
Contact

Letter

Interview

Letter

Letter

Personal
Commun.

Letter

Date

8-24-84

3-29-85

8-24-84

8-24-84

4-7-86

8-24-84

Information Provided

None available

Site history since
purchase from Shanco

None available

None available

Information concerning burial
and removal of drummed

wastes

None available



Name/Address/Phone

SOURCES

Mr. Carl B. Sciple, Division Engineer
Army Corps of Engineers
New England Division
424 Trapelo Road
Waltham, Massachusetts 02154
(617) 894-2400

Mr. Frederick J. Scullin, Jr.
„ U.S. Department of Justice

 U.S. Attorney
Northern District of New York

369 Federal Building

100 South Clinton Street
Syracuse, New York 13260
(315) 423-5165

Mr. Richard D. Spear, Chief
Surveillance & Monitoring Branch
USEPA, Region H

Woodbridge Avenue
Edison, New Jersey 08817
(201) 321-6685

Mr. Ahmed Tayyebi
New York State Department of

Region 9Environmental Conservation

600 Delaware Avenue
.Buffalo, New York 14202
716) 847-4585

Mr. Anthony T. Voell, P.E.
IDeputy Commissioner
IDivision of Environmental Control

Department of Environment and
Planning
SCounty of Erie

95 Franklin Street

.Buffalo, New York 14202
716) 846-6370

1

SHANCO PLASTICS AND CHEMICALS

( Page 3)

Type of
Contact

Letter ,

Letter

Letter

Personal

Commun.

Personal

Commun.

Date

8-24-84

8-24-84

8-24-84

4-4-86

6-5-85

Information Provided

None available

None available

None available

Information concerning burial
and removal of drummed
wastes

Copies of County documents
pertaining to Shanco
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4.0 SITE ASSESSMENT

4.1 SITE HISTORY

The Shanco Plastics and Chemical Company site was a manufacturing

facility that produced resin esters for use in floor polishes, adhesives and

printing inks. Manufacture of these products began in May 1948 and ended in

1977, when operations were moved to New Jersey.

It has been reported that during the facility's operational life, various

manufacturing by-products were disposed of on site. Former employees have

indicated that an unspecified number of drums (up to 106) containing various

potentially hazardous materials were buried on site at several locations

(NYSDEC file memoranda dated January 12, 1979, January 24, 1983). These

materials are alleged to have included phenolic resin wastes, sulfuric acid

wastes and caustic wastes.

There is little information to substantiate the allegations of dumping at

the site. Shanco personnel familiar with past operations were unavailable.

The present owner has no knowledge of prior activities at the site and thus

could provide only minimal amounts of useful information. NYSDEC

(Region 9) files and ECDEP personnel were the principal sources of reliable

information concerning this site.

The present owner (Mr. Lawrence La Paglia) operates a vehicle repair

facility in the former Shanco buildings. Modifications have been made to the

existing structures to facilitate these operations. The entire site is enclosed

by chain link fencing, with the exception of a section adjoining a single

railroad track that runs along the southern edge of the site (see Figure 2).

The nature of this boundary prohibits vehicular entry, but does allow

personnel entry on to the site.

4.2 SITE TOPOGRAPHY

The site is located on a flood plain terrace of the Niagara River,

approximately 1.5 miles east of the river. The site and areas adjacent to it

are level, with ground surface elevation being approximately 600 feet. The

slope of the flood plain is to the west (and north) towards the river, away
from the site.
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The site is part of a larger industrial park that runs the length of

Kenmore Avenue (Figure 1). The NYS Thruway separates the Shaneo site and

the industrial park from residential areas to the east. South of the site,

among the industrial complexes, are open fields of wild vegetation which are

not considered marshlands. There are no known drinking water wells in the

immediate vicinity of the site; all residents are served by municipal water

drawn from the Niagara River.

4.3 SITE HYDROGEOLOGY

Local site geology is comprised of a sequence of fine-grained alluvial

deposits, interbedded glaciofluvial and glaciolacustrine deposits and

pre-Wisconsin glacial till, all of which are underlain by the Camillus Shale

(Silurian). The approximate depth to the Camillus is 55 feet.

The glacial deposits are areally extensive, but are not considered viable

aquifers for large-scale groundwater use. The Camillus Shale represents the

most productive bedroek aquifer in the area. Fractured zones, solution-

widened water-bearing zones and numerous gypsum beds provide copious

amounts of water, sufficient for industrial use (LaSala, 1968). Depth to

groundwater during static or non-pumping conditions is unknown and due to

the confining layer of glacial till, would depend on the head potential of the
bedrock. Industrial wells located south and .east of the site indicate a

piezometric surface between 30 and 35 feet. Regional groundwater flow

direction, based on available data from LaSala (1968), is from south to north,

with some induced infiltration from the Niagara River into the bedrock

aquifer via the deep industrial wells. For the purposes of HRS scoring, the

bedrock aquifer is considered to be the aquifer of concern.

4.4 SITE CONTAMINATION

Past disposal practices of dumping on the surface or in excavations at

the site may have resulted in miscellaneous non-point discharges. NYSDEC

file memoranda indicate that drummed manufacturing by-products (minimum

of 106 drums) were buried on site in two possible locations, one beneath the

present warehouse and the second behind the building in an unspecified

4-2
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location. This drummed material allegedly consisted of phenolic resins,

sulfuric acid and caustic wastes.

In 1976, a sludge pit (dimensions: 75' x 20' x 8'; total volume = 444 yd3)
filled with phenol and phenol resins was excavated and refilled with clean fill

and regraded. The location and the disposition of the excavated material are

unknown. In addition no other information related to the operational history

of the sludge pit is available.

Prior to 1980, all remaining drums (40 total) stored on the site were

removed (under ECDEP supervision) and sent to CECOS for disposal. There is

no documentation to indicate if these drums were tested for alleged

hazardous materials prior to or after their removal.

Three independent sampling programs have been conducted at the

Shanco site. They are:

.

Shanco Plastics and Chemicals - 1976

NYSDEC - 1978

USGS - 1983

A soil sample (sampling location unknown) was collected by Shanco and

analyzed for the following parameters: pH, phenol. The analytical results
are as follows:

Parameter

mg/kg

PH

Phenol

Wet Basis

7.45

45.3

Dry Basis

58.8

The analytical procedures were in accordance with "Methods for Chemical

Analysis of Water and Wastes," 1974, EPA; and "Standard Methods for the

Examination of Water and Wastewater," 13th Edition.

The NYSDEC conducted a survey of industrial chemicals and the

quantities used by Shanco at their facility. The following were listed:

4-3
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Phthalic anhydride

Maleic anhydride

Phenol

46,925 lbs/yr

77,546 lbs/yr

75,980 lbs/yr

The USGS, as part of their Niagara River Toxies Investigation,

undertook four shallow test borings at the Shanco site (Figure 2). Substrate

analyses were completed and the results are listed in Table 1.
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TABLE 1

ANALYSES OF SUBSTRATE SAMPLES FROM SHANCO PLASTICS

Sample/Boring No.:

Boring Depth (ft):

Units: ug/1

Inorganic Constituents

Molecular sulfur

Organic Compounds

Priority Pollutants

Phenol

Naphthalene

Fluoranthene

Pyrene

Nonpriority Pollutants

1,2,3,4,4A,9,10,10A-

Octahydro-1,4A-

dimethyl-2-

isopropyl-1-

phenanthrene

earboxylie acid,

methylester

Fenchene

Unknown hydrocarbons

Possibly Naturally Occurring Compounds

Dodecane

Tridecane

Tetradecane

Pentadecane

Hexadecane

Heptadecane

Octadecane

1234

3.5 2.0 3.0 4.0
-..-

170,000

LT

100,000

250

400,000

200,000

400,000

500,000

500,000

500,000

400,000

200,000

* Found but below quantifiable detection limit

- Not detected

LT*

LT

LT

3,000



-5.0

...



1

1

1

1

1

I

1

1

1

1

5.0 PRELIMINARY APPLICATION OF THE

HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM



1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

5.0 PRELIMINARY APPLICATION OF THE HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM

5.1 NARRATIVE SUMMARY

The Shanco Plastics and Chemical Company site encompasses an

estimated one acre, located at 2716 Kenmore Avenue, Tonawanda (Erie

County),New York. The Shanco Company was formerly a manufacturing

facility that produced modified resin esters for use in floor polishes,

adhesives and printing inks. Manufaeturing operations began in May 1948 and

were suspended in October 1977. The property was sold to Mr. Lawrence

La Paglia in 1980 and is now used as a vehicle repair facility.

The Shanco Company is reported to have disposed of at least 106 drums

containing phenolic resin wastes, sulfuric acid wastes and caustic wastes,

burying them in one or more pits at the rear of their facility (NYSDEC file
memorandum dated January 24, 1983). Documents indicate that 40 drums

were removed to a CECOS facility for disposal. The status of the remaining

drums and other buried waste material is unknown. Tests conducted by the

USGS at the Shaneo site indicate elevated levels of phenols and sulfur in two
of four substrate samples (see Table 1).

The site is located on the Niagara River floodplain (approximately
1.5 miles east of the river) in the Town of Tonawanda. The Town of

Tonawanda is served by a municipal water supply whose primary source is the

Niagara River. Water intakes for the municipal water system are located on
Strawberry Island (upstream from the site),and at various downstream
locations at distances greater than three stream miles.
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Facility Name: Shanco Plastics & Chemicals

Location: 2716 Kenmore Avenue, Tonawanda, New York 14150

EPA Region: 9

Person(s) in Charge of the Facility:

Name of Reviewer: Kevin J. Burns

General Description of the Facility:

John J. Giardino, Attorney
Representing Owner:
Lawrence LaPaglia

Date: April 1, 1985

(For example: landfill, surface impoundment, pile, container; types of
hnzardous substanees; location of the facility; contamination route of major
concern; types of information needed for rating; agency action, ete.)

The site was formerly a manufacturing facility for various plastics and
chemicals. Operations ceased in 1977; prior to that date an unknown number
of drums containing various chemicals (phenols, hydrocarbons) were dumped
and buried on site. The site is located approximately 1.5 miles east of the
Niagara River.

Scores: S
M

S
FE

SDC

3.96

0

0

(S = 5.34 S
gw sw = 4.28 Sa =0)

HRS COVER SHEET
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Rating Factor

GROUND WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET

Assigned Value
(Circle One)

 OUserved Release  45
If observed release is given a score of 45. proceed to line E.
If observed release is given a score of 0. oroceed to line [E.

 Route Characteristics
Oegth to Aquiter of
Concern

Mel Proolmitation
Permeaoility of the
Unsaturated Zone

Physical State

r51
6-1 Containment

 Waste Characteristics
Toxicity/Persistence
Hazardous Waste

Quantity

E Targets
Ground Water Use
Distance to Nearest
Well / Population
Served

0 13

0 10
002 3

012
Total Route Characteristics Score

012

0 3 6 915 18 1
0123 46781

Total Waste Characteristics Score

0 1 @3 ·

 16 18 204 6 8 10

0 24 30 32 35 40

Total Targets Score

E If line m is 45. multiply m x E x E
i, line  is o. multioly @x  x @ xE

 Divide line  by 57,330 and multiply by 100 Sgw - 5.34

3

1

1

Multi

plier

1

1

1

2

1

3060

6

6

0

3

3

2

1

4

0

Score

12

5

10

17

9

40

49

26

3

18

8

3

3

3

6

Max.

Score

15

45

57.330

Ae f.

(Section)

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4,



1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Rating Factor

 Observed Release

SURFACE WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET

Assigned Value
(Circle One)

45

If observed release is given a value 0145. proceed to line E.
If oeserved release is given a value of 0. Proceed to line [I].

-0 Route Characteristics.

Facility Sloge and Intervening  1 2 3Terrain

1-Yr. 24.Ar. Rainfall 01*3
Distance to Nearest Surface 01@3
Physical State 012

 Containment

E Waste Charactenstica
Toxicily/Persistence
Hazardous Waste

Quantity

CD Targets
Surface Water Use

Distance to a Sensitive
Environment

Pooutation Served /Distance
to Water Intake
Downstream

Totm Route Characteristics Score

01 2@

0 3 6 9 15 -18
0123 46781

Total Waste Characteristics Score

0103
0123

1@48810
 17 16 18 20
124 30323540

Total Targets Score

81 If line E is 45. multiply m x E x E
1, line m is 0. multioly  x  x E IE'

 Divide line E by 64.350 and multioty by 100 SSW - 4.28

3

2

1

1

2

1

Multi-

oller

1

Score

1 3

6

0

3

9

0

2

4

12

5

0

17

1 0 40

2754

6
55

9

6

26

18

8

3

Max.

Score

3

6

15

64,350

3

3

45

Ref.

(Section)

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5



1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Rating Factor

AIR ROUTE WORK SHEET

Assigned Value
(Circle One)

 Observed Release 45

Oaie and Location:

012J

2 0 912-1518
S 21 24 27 30

0123

Multi-

plier

1

Score

March 27, 1985 Shanco Plastics & Chemicals
2716 Kenmore Ave.. TonaWAnda. NY

Sampling Protocol: See worksheet documentation

If line m is 0. the S - 0. Enter on line E .
If line m is 45. then proceed to line  .

 Waste Characteristics
Reactivity and
Inc©moatibility

Toxicity
Hazardous Waste

Quantity

 Targets
Pogulation Witnin
4-Mile Radius

Distance to Sensitive

Environment

Lana Use

Multiply mx GO X CO

0123 3

012345678 1

Total Waste Characteristics Score

0123

Total Targets Score

 Divide line E by 35.100 and multiply by 100 Sa-0

1

1

1

2

0

Max.

Score

45

20

30

39

9

8

6

3

3

35.100

Ret.

(Section)

5.1

5.2

3.3



1

1

l

l

1

1

1

Groundwater Route Score (Sgw)

Surface Water Route Score (Ssw )

Air Route Score (Sa)

S + 52 + 52
gw sw a

9/ s2 + 52 + S
gw sw a

4/ 52 ts ts / 1.73
2 2

gw sw a /

5.34

4.28

0

Iljoililillirt
/jilillillill
lijillilillift

WORKSHEET FOR COMPUTING SM

S

0

S2

28.51

18.32

46.83

6.84

SM - 3.96
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1

Rating Factor

 Containment

Waste Characteristics
Direct Evidence

Ignitability
Reactivity
Incompatibility
Hazardous Waste
Quantity

 Targets
01':tance to Nearest
Pemulation

Distance to Nearest
Building

Distance to Sensitive
Environment

Land Use

Population Within
2-Mile Raaius

Buildings Within
2-Mile Radius

Multioly m xmx

1

FIRE AND EXPLOSION WORK SHEET
Assigned Value

(Circle One)

3

1

1

1

Multi-

plier

1

0 3 1
0123 1
0123 1
0123 1
012345678 1-

Total Waste Characterlstics Score

012345

0123

0123

0123

012345

012345

Total Targets Score

 Divide line  by 1.440 and multiply by 100 S FE - 0

1

1

1

Score

24

5

3

1,440

3

20

3

5

3

3

3

3

8

Max.

Score

3

Ref.

(SecTion,

7.J

7.1

7.2



1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Rating Factor

DIRECT CONTACT WORK SHEET

Assigned Value
(Circle One)

(1 Observes Incident @45

If line m is 45. proceed to line E
if line e is 0.'proceed to line 

 ACCes:,bility

 Containment

Gg Waste Charactenstics
- Toxicity

(1 Targets
Pooulation Within a

1-Mile Radius

Distance to a

Critical Haoitat

012

 15

01@3

01245

123

Total Targets Score

 If line m is 45. multiply E x Q X CE
If line m is 0. multiply ® x  x Q x El

 Divide line E by 21.600 and multiply by 100 Soc - 0

.

1

5

1

Multi

plier

1

Score

0

3

0

0

10

Max.

Score

45

15

15

4 12 20

4 0 12

12 32

21.600

3

Ref.

(Section)

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5
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1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1
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DOCUMENTATION RECORDS

FOR

HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM

June 28, 1982

INSTRUCTIONS: The purpose of these records is to provide a convenient way

to prepare an auditable record of the data and documentation used to apply

the Hazard Ranking System to a given facility. As briefly as possible

summarize the information you used to assign the score for each factor (e.g.,
"Waste quAntity = 4,230 drums plus 800 cubic yards of sludges'9. The source

of information should be provided for each entry and should be a

bibliographie-type reference that will make the document used for a given
data point easier to find. Include the location of the document and consider

appending a eopy of the relevant page(s) for ease in review.

FACILITY NAME: Shanco Plastics & Chemicals

LOCATION: 2716 Kenmore Avenue, Tonawanda, New York

-1-
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1

1

1

1

1

1

GROUND WATER ROUTE

1 OBSERVED RELEASE

Contaminants detected (5 maximum):

None

Assign score = 0

Rationale for attributing the contaminants to the facility:

Not applicable

2 ROUTE CHARACTERISTICS

Depui tu Aquifer of Concern

Name/description of aquifer(s) of concern:

Confined aquifer in underlying bedrock formations (Camillus shale)

Source: Erie-Niagara Basin Groundwater Resources, 1968

Depth(s) from the ground surface to the highest seasonal level of the
saturated zone (water table(s» of the aquifer of concern:

Depth to bedrock water table 55 feet

Source: Erie-Niagara Basin Groundwater Resources, 1968

Depth from the ground surface to the lowest point of waste disposagstorage:

Unknown at this time

Assume 8 feet, based on depth of sludge pit

Score = 2

Source: NYSDEC Region 9 file data
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Net Precipitation

Mean annual or seasonal precipitation (list months for seasonal):

36 inches

Source: Figure 5, HRS Users Manual (HW-10), USEPA, 1984

Mean annual lake or seasonal evaporation (list months for seasonal):

26 inches

Source: Figure 4, HRS Users Manual (HW-10), USEPA, 1984

Net Precipitation (subtraet the above figures):

10 inches

Assign score = 2

Permeability of Unsaturated Zone

Soil Type in unsaturated zone:

Surface soils are classified as "unknown" by Soil Conservation Service
Clay (red and brown)

Source: Group I[I, Inactive Site Profiles

Permeability associated with soil type:

10-5 - 10-7 em/see

Assign score = 1

Source: HRS Users Manual (HW-10), USEPA, 1984

Physical State

Physical state of substanees at time of disposal (or at present time for
generated gases):

Drums: buried, stored on surface

Liquid sludge

Score = 3

Source: NYSDEC Region 9 file memoranda dated January 24, 1983 and
April 28, 1983
ECDEP memoranda in Region 9 files dated May 4, 1979, June 21,
1979, November 29, 1979 and January 21, 1980
Knab Bros., Inc., Proposal dated August 12, 1976 and Construction
Invoice dated August 19, 1976
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3 CONTAINMENT

Containment

Method(s) of waste or leaehate containment evaluated:

Landfill - no liner

Surface impoundment
Sludge pit
Containers

- no liner

Method with highest seore:

Sludge pit

Assign score = 3

Source: Table 3, HRS Users Manual (HW-10), USEPA, 1984

4 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Toxicity and Persistence

Compound(s) evaluated:

Phenols

Source: NYSDEC Region 9 fne memoranda dated January 24, 1983, April 28,
1983 and January 13, 1984
ECDEP memoranda in Region 9 files dated May 4, 1979, June 21,
1979, November 29, 1979 and January 21, 1980

Compound with highest score:

Phenols

Assign score = 12

Hazardous Waste Quantity

Total quantity of hazardous substances at the facility, excluding those with a
containment score of 0 (Give a reasonable estimate even if quantity is above
maximum):

Drums: 106 buried, 40 surface storage; volume = 36.5 cubic yards
Sludge pit: 75 x 20 x 8 feet; volume = 444 cubic yards
Total volume = 480 cubic yards

Bases of estimating and/or computing waste quantity:

NYSDEC Region 9 file memoranda dated January 24, 1983, April 28, 1983 and
January 13, 1984
ECDEP memoranda in Region 9 files dated May 4, 1979, June 21, 1979,
November 29, 1979 and January 21, 1980
Knab Bros., Inc., Proposal dated August 12, 1976 and Construction Invoice
dated August 19, 1976
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1

1
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5 TARGETS

Ground Water Use

Use(s) of aquifer(s) of concern within a 3-mile radius of the facility:

Industrial

Assign score = 2

Source: Erie-Niagara Basin Groundwater Report, 1968
NYS Atlas of Community Water System Sources, 1982

Distance to Nearest Well

Location of nearest well drawing from aquifer of concern or occupied
building not served by a public water supply:

West of the site - Dunlop Tire and Rubber

Source: Erie-Niagara Basin Groundwater Resources, 1968

Distance to above well ur bullditig:

1 mile

Source: Die-Niagara Basin Groundwater Resources, 1968

Population Served by Ground Water Wells Within a 3-Mile Radius

Identified water-supply well(s) *awing from aquifer(s) of concern within a
3-mile radius and populations served by each:

Industrial wells

Source: NYS Atlas of Community Water System Sources, 1982
Erie-Niagara Basin Groundwater Resources, 1968

Computation of land area irrigated by supply well(s) drawing from aquifer(s)
of concern within a 3-mile radius, and conversion to population (1.5 people
per acre):

This is an industrialized area; consequently there are no irrigated lands within
three miles of the site.

Source: Wehran Engineering, site inspection, March 28, 1985

Total Population served by ground water within a 3-mile radius:

None

Assign score = 0

Source: NYS Atlas of Community Water System Sources, 1982
Erie-Niagara Basin Groundwater Resources, 1968
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1 OBSERVED RELEASE

SURFACE WATER ROUTE

Contaminants detected in surface water at the facility or downhill from it
(5 maximum):

None

Assign score = 0

Rationale for attributing the contaminants to the facility:

Not applicable

2 ROUTE CHARACTERISTICS

Source: USGS Topographie Maps, Niagara Falls and Buffalo NW

Facility Slope and Intervening Terrain

Average slope of facility in percent:

1%

Name/description of nearest downslope surface water:

Niagara River

Average slope of terrain between facility and above-cited surface water body
in percent:

1-1.5%

Assign score = 0

Is the facility located either totally or partially in surface water?

No
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Is the facility completely surrounded by areas of higher elevation?

No

1-Year 24-Hour Rainfall in Inches

2.2 inches

Assign score = 2

Source: HRS Users Manual (HW-10), USEPA, 1984

Distance to Nearest Downslope Surface Water

1.5 miles

Assign score = 2

Physical State of Waste

Drums: buried, stored on surface
Liquid sludge

Liquid score = 3

Source: NYSDEC Region 9 file memoranda dated January 24, 1983, April 28,
1983 and August 12, 1976
Knab Bros., Inc., Proposal dated August 12, 1976 and Construction
Invoice dated August 19, 1976
ECDEP mem6randa in Regi6n 9 files dated May 4, 1979, June 21,
1979, November 29, 1979 and January 21, 1980

3 CONTAINMENT

Containment

Method(s) of waste or leaehate containment evaluated:

Leaking drums
Sludge pit

Source: Knab Bros., Ine., Proposal dated August 12, 1976 and Construction
Invoice dated August 19, 1976
ECDEP memoranda in Region 9 files dated May 4, 1979, June 21,
1979, November 29, 1979 and January 21, 1980

Method with highest seore:

Leaking drums

Sludge pit

Assign score = 3
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4 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Toxicity and Persistence

Compound(s) evaluated

Phenols; toxieity = 3, persistence = 1
Sulfuric acids; toxicity = 3, persistence = 0

Source: USGS Niagara River Toxies Investigation

Compound with highest score:

Phenols

Assign score = 12

Hazardous Waste Quantity

Total quantity of hazardous substances at the facility, excluding those with a
containment score of 0 (Give a reasonable estimate even if quantity is above
maximum);

Drums: 106 buried, 40 surface; volume = 36.5 cubic yards
Volume of sludge pit = 444 cubic yards
Total volume = 480 cubic yards

Assign score = 5

Basis of estimating and/or computing waste quantity:

NYSDEC Region 9 file memoranda dated January 24, 1983, April 28, 1983 and
August 12, 1976
Knab Bros., Inc., Proposal dated August 12, 1976 and Construction Invoice
dated August 19, 1976
ECDEP memoranda in Region 9 files dated May 4, 1979, June 21, 1979,
November 26, 1979 and January 21, 1980

5 TARGETS

Surface Water Use

Use(s) of surface water
substance:

within 3 miles downstream of the hazardous

Recreation

Assign score = 2

Source: NYS Codes, Rules and Regulations, Title 6
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1

Is there tidal influence?

NO

Distance to a Sensitive Environment

Distanee to 5-acre (minimum) coastal wetland, if 2 miles or less:

None in immediate vicinity

Source: USGS Topographic Maps, Niagara Falls and Buffalo NW

Distance to 5-acre (minimum) fresh-water wetland, if 1 mile or less:

None in immediate vicinity

Assign score = 0

Distance to critical habitat of an endangered species or national wildlife
refuge, if 1 mile or less:

None in immediate vicinity

Source: NYSDEC Endangered Species Unit, Delmar, New York, 1985

Population Served by Surface Water

Location(s) of water-supply intake(s) within 3 miles (free-flowing bodies) or
1 mile (static water bodies) downstream of the hazardous substance and
population served by each intake:

Intakes for water supply system occur at various locations along the Niagara
River Channel. None are located within 3 miles downstream of the site.

Assign score = 0

Source: NYS Atlas of Community Water System Sources, 1982
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Computation of land area irrigated by above-cited intake(s) and conversion to
population (1.5 people per acre):

Industrialized area, no arable land within 3 miles

Total population served:

Not applicable

Name/description of nearest of above water bodies:

Not applicable

Distance to above-cited intakes, measured in stream miles.

Not applicable
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AIR ROUTE

1 OBSERVED RELEASE

Assign score = 0

Contaminants detected:

None detected

Date and location of detection of contaminants

Date: March 27,1985

Location: Shanco Plastics, Kenmore Avenue, Tonawanda, NY

Methods used to detect the eontaminants:

HNU photoionizing organic vapor detector was employed to monitor ambient
air quality.

Rationale for attributing the contaminants to the site:

None detectable

2 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Reaetivity and Incompatibility

Most Reactive compound:

None detected

Most incompatible pair of compounds:

Not applicable
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Toxieity

Most toxic compound:

Phenols

Source: USGS Niagara River Toxics Investigation

Hazardous Waste Quantity

Total quantity of hazardous waste:

Unknown quantity of buried drums

Basis of estimating and/or computing waste quantity:

NYSDEC Region 9 files

3 TARGETS

Population Within 4-Mile Radius

Circle radius used, give population, and indicate how determined:

0 to 4 mi 0 to 1 mi 0 to 1/2 mi 0 to 1/4 mi

+1,000; this is an estimate based upon travel through immediate vicinity of
site

Distance to a Sensitive Environment

Distance to 5-acre (minimum) coastal wetland, if 2 miles or less:

None within 2 miles

Distance to 5-acre (minimum) fresh-water wetland, if 1 mile or less:

None within 2 miles
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1

NO

Distance to critical habitat of an endangered species, if 1 mile or less:

None

Land Use

Distance to com merical/industrial area, if 1 mile or less:

100 feet, Firestone garage borders site on the north

Distance to national or state park, forest, or wildlife reserve, if 2 miles or
laR:

None within 2 miles

Distance to residential area, if 2 miles or less:

.5 mile, residential area to the east on opposite side of NYS Thruway

Distance to agricultural land in production within past 5 years, if 1 mile or
les:R:

None

Distance to prime agricultural land in production within past 5 years, if
2 miles or less:

None

Is a historic or landmark site (National Register of Historic Places and
National Natural Landmarks) within the view of the site?

.

-13-



1

1

1

1

1

l

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

FIRE AND EXPLOSION

1 CONTAINMENT

Hn,grdous substances present:

To score the fire and explosion hazard mode either a state or local fire
marshall must have certified that the facility presents a significant fire or
explosion threat to the public or to a sensitive environment, or there must be
a demonstrated threat based on field observations (e.g. combustible gas
indicator readings). The available records give no indication that either one
of these tasks has been done. Further, the available data do not suggest any
imminent threat of fire and explosion at this site. Therefore the route score
cannot be completed.

Type of containment, if applicable:

Not applicable

2 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Direct Evidence

Type of instrument and measurements:

Not applicable

Ignitability

Compound used:

Not applicable

Reactivity

Most reactive compound:

Not applicable

Ineompatibility

Most incompatible pair of compounds:

Not applicable

-14-
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I

Hazardous Waste Quantity

Total quantity of hazardous substances at the facility:

Not applicable

Basis of estimating and/or computing waste quantity:

Not applicable

3 TARGETS

Distance to Nearest Population

Not applicable

Distance to Nearest Building

Not applicable

Distance to Sensitive Environment

Distance to wetlands:

Not applicable

Distance to critical habitat

Not applicable

Land Use

Distance to com mercial/industrial area, if 1 mile or less:

Not applicable
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Distance to national or state park, forest, or wildlife reserve, if 2 miles or
legg:

Not applicable

Distance to residential area, if 2 miles or less:

Not applicable

Distance to agricultural land in production within past 5 years, if 1 mile or
leszsz:

Not applicable

Distance to prime agricultural land in production within past 5 years, if
2 miles or less:

Not applicable

Is a historic or landmark site (National Register of Historic Places and
National Natural Landmarks) within the view of the site ?

Not applicable

Population Within 2-Mile Radius

Not applicable

Buildings Within 2-Mile Radius

Not applicable
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DIRECT CONTACT

1 OBSERVED INCIDENT

Date, location, and pertinent details of incident:

None

2 ACCESSIBILrrY

Describe type of barrier(s):

Site fenced, access through gate and breaks in fence.

Score = 3

Source: Wehran Engineering, site investigation, March 28, 1985

3 CONTAINMENT

T*e of containment, if applicable:

Drums allegedly buried on site; surface drums removed.

Score = 0

Source: NYSDEC Region 9 file memoranda dated January 24, 1983 and
April 28, 1983
ECDEP memos in Region 9 files dated May 4, 1979, June 21, 1979,
November 29, 1979 and January 21, 1980
Knab Bros., Inc., Proposal dated August 12, 1976 and Construction
Invoice dated August 19, 1976

4 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Toxieity

Compounds evaluated:

Phenols

Source: NYSDEC Region 9 file memoranda dated January 24, 1983, April 28,
1983 and January 13, 1984

ECDEP memoranda in Region 9 files dated May 4, 1979, June 21,
1979, November 29, 1979 and January 21, 1980

Compound with highest seore:

Phenols

Score = 2
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5 TARGETS

Population within one-mile radius

3,000 estimated

Score = 3

Source: 1980 Census of Population
USGS Quadrangles, Niagara Falls and Buffalo NW

Distance to critical habitat (of endangered species)

Not applicable

Source: NYSDEC Endangered Species Unit, Delmar, NY
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OCCURRENCE OF GROUND WATER1
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i

16 Ground water is commonly thought of as water that comes from wells
and springs. This definition makes the essential point and distinguishes
cround water from other subsurface water. Water wells provide the most
easily obtainable information on ground-water resources, but the inform:-
tion can be misleading. A casual inspection of a body of random date on
ells in the area may lead to the notion that ground water occurs in a
haphazard fashion. For example, it is apparent from the date in table 6

L. tha: wells vary greatly in depth and yield. Depths range from about 10 to
500 feet, and yields from a few gallons per day to more than 1,000 gpm.
what is more, wells of 1:rge yield are interspersed with wells of low yield.
A more careful study of the data shows that some of the variations in well

-U characteristics reflect differences in well construction rather than in the
availability of ground water. A carefully planned and constructed public-
supply well gives a more complete picture of water availability than does
a driven well constructed for lawn watering. But after accounting for
variations in well construction, profound differences in the availability
of ground water are still apparent. These differences arise mainly from
the oeologic and topographic features of the basin.

Ground water occurs in the saturated zone of the earth's crust. The

water in the saturated zone (ground water) fills the interconnected open-
ings in the rocks and is under hydrostatic pressure. As shown in figure 4,
ground water will flow through the zone of saturation following a course
that takes it from a-point of higher head to a point of lower head. In
this way water entering the ground on a hill may discharge through a spring
on the side of the hill, into a nearby stream, or into 2 river many miles
away. When the water standing in a well is pumped out, the head (water level)
in the well is lowered. Water from the saturated zone can then move toward
the well in tbe same manner it moves toward points of natural discharge.
Where the saturated zone is not overlain by impermeable materials, its
upper surface is the water table. The depth to the saturated zone in the
area varies from 0 feet in some swamos to possibly more than 75 feet along
the edges of some glacial terraces.

3

The unseturated materials over the saturated zone make up the zone of
aeration, the zone in which the openings are partly filled with air (fig. 4).

113 Water in the zone of aeration is held to the walls of the openings by.S

molecular forces. This prevents the free movement of water in the zone of
aer:tion; water in this zone drains slowly downward but not laterally.
Wells and springs: therefore. cannot obtain water from the zone of aer-ation.
The zone is important, however, because water must pass through it to reach
the saturated zone.

The unconsolidated deposits and the bedrock differ markedly in the
-

- types or water-bearing opaninas they contain (fig. 4). The unconsolidated
depcaits are composed of grains packed together with open spaces, or pore
spaces, between the grains. Water truly permeates the unconsol·idated:.: deposits because it can fill the myriad of tiny pore spaces between the .
grains.
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yields of wells
-

.The Camillus Shale Ls by far the most productive bedrock acuirer in
the area. Except in the vicinity of Buffalo and Tonawand:, where indus-
trial wells produce from 300 to 1,200 gpm, no attempt has been made to
obtain large supplies from the formation. However, the inflow of water
to gypsum mines near Clarence Center and Akron ihdicate that large
supplies are not necessarily restricted to the Buffalo and the· Tonawanda
area. Two examples of larae flows of water encountered in gypsum mining
have already been mentioned. Pumpaae -from ove.um mines near Clarence
Center (including the mine mentioned previously) is substantial. The
water pumped is discharged to Got Creek. On July 2, 1963, the creek had
a flow of 2.1 mgd (million gallons per dayJ about half : mile downstream
from the mines, that wes due almost entirejy to the 2,-,m::age. Water for
industrial use is pumped from a flooded, abandoned gypsum mine at Akron.
This pumpage, at e rate of 500 to 700 gpm, has had no appreciable effect
on the weter level in the mine.

Probably the larger solution openings are most common in discharge
areas near Tonawanda Creek and its tributaries and near the Niagare River;
the flow of ground water becomes concentrated as it epproaches the streams
to which it discharges. Other discharge areas, such es low-lying swampy
areas and headwaters of small streams that have perennial flow, are likely
places to drill wells.

Bedding and litholoay

LIMESTGNE UNIT

The term "limestone unit" in this report is applied·to e sequence of
limestone and d6lomite overlying the Camillus Shale. The 1 imestone unit

includes the Bertie Limestone at the base, the Akron Dolomite, and the
Onondaga Limestone at the top. The lithology and thickness of these units
are shown in figure 7. The Bertie Limestone and the Akron Dole,;-ite are

Silurian in age and are separated from the overlying Onondage Lin.esione of
Devonian age by an unconformity or erosional contact.

The Bertie Limestone is mainly dolomite and doiomitic liniestene but
contaics interbedded shale particularlv in the thin-L.cited lower part of
-he fo;metion. The middle part is brown, massive dclomite, end the upper
per: is 21,-29 dolomite and shele whose beds are of variable thickness. The

,

-total thickness 0- tne formation is about 55 feet (Buehler and Tesmer,
104: p. 30-31).

The Akron Dolomite is composed of greenish-gray and buff dolomite
t·eds varying from : few inches to about a foot in thickness. The upper
cintect of the Akron is erosional and is often marked by .remnants of
st:libw stream channels. Thin lenses of sandy sediments lie in the
bo:toms of some channels. The thickness of the formation is generally
berween 7 and 9 feet (Buehler and Tesmer, 1963, p. 33-34).
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Type of Material

TABLE 2

PERMEABILITY OF GEOLOGIC MATERIALS*

Approximate Range of
Hydraulic Conductivity

Clay, compact till,shala; unfractured <10-7 cm/sec
mecamorphic and igneous rocks

Silt, loess, silty clays, silty 10-5 - 10-7 cm/sec
loams, clay loams; less permeable
limestone, dolonites, and sandatone;
moderately permeable till

Fine sand and silty sandi sandy
loams; loamy sands; moderately
permeable limescone. dolgaines. and
sandstone (no karst); moderately
fractured igneous and metamorphic
rocks, some coarse till

Gravel, sand; highly fractured
igneous and metamorphic rocks;
permeable basalt and lavas;
karse limestone and dolomite

*Derived from:

10-3 - 10-5 cm/sec

>10-3 cm/sec 3

1

0

Assigned
Value

2

Davis, S. N., Porosity and Permeability of Natural Materials in Flow-Through
Porous Media, R.J.M. DeWest ed., Academic Press, New York, 1969

Freeze, R.A. and J.A. Cherry, Groundwater, Prentice-Hall, Inc., New York, 1979
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TABLE 9

CONTAINMENT VALUES FOR SURFACE WATER ROUTE

.weign cootatomint I valuo of 0 12: (1) ell th va/te at thi elte 10 Nuoundod 6, div•roion •tructur•e that ar• in sound condition and adequato to containall ruioN, ipill., or 1.*k. fro. th. waite; or (2) intervining t•rrsig preclud,0 runoff from Intilos ourface water. Otherwi, evaluate thi contain..entfor .ach ot th. difier•at ,•ao, of storqi or dioposal at thi •iti and a•cian a value u followai

A. Surface 1•pound-ent

A••[Ened Value

Sound diking or diwraton acructure,
ad•quato ireeboard, and no eroatooevident ' 

Sound diking or divercion atructur, but
inadequate ir•eboard

Diking not liaking. out potentially unsound

Dthing unsound, loakins, or in danget
of Collaple

B. fnill..El

Aia*Kned Value

Con[Blnere ocaled, in oound condition, and sur- 0
rounded by sound dive,Bloo or containaint eystom

Containers acaled and in *ound condition,
'. but not ourrounded by sound diver,ton

or Contatom•nE system

Containora 1*akins and div•reion or containment 2
•cructur. potentially uncound

Containici loiking, and no diversion or containient 3
structures or diver,len structuri loaking or lo
danaer oi collapse

C. -MULLE1151

Pilii .re coverid and ourrounded
by cound div•ilon or contain=ant s,orea

Pila covired, wastes unconsolidated,
divoilon or containment sy,te= oot adequate

Pil•. Not cover•d, wait®i unconioll-
dated. and diver/loa or contilnmant
sy,tom pot•otially unsound

Pili. not coverid. waates unconmlidated.
snd no diversion or containmant or diversion
iyotem leaking or la danger or collapee

D. LaildI111_

Landfill olope procludeo runoff, landfill
aurround•d by ound divereion orot.m.
or landfill ha, adequate cover *at.rial

Landfill not adequatoly covered and
di.uton eystem wund

Landfill oot covered and div•raton syst•m
potootially unnund

Landfill not covered and no divarsion

system proowt, or diversion system uniound

A1Kned Valuo

0

A..ianed Valv•

2

0

1

2

1

3
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311!ES I
C GROUP III

1

INACTIVE SITE PROFILES

Group III is made up of six (6) sites chosen by the New York
State DEC which did not fit into-the geographic areas of Groups I and II.
These sites by name and Volume No. 3, Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites In
New York State Code Numbers are:

Pratt and Letchworth Company - #915045

- Shanco Plastics and Chemi cals - #915048
Spaulding Fibre - #915050 - a, b and c

Times Beach - #915080

11 /
/1

.

81
/1
11

6.

11
/1

11

, F

d ';0.'.
i

d..'
)2>..1

d t.

With the exception of the Times Beach area these sites were used
to dispose of wastes generated by the respective firms. Times Beach was
a Buffalo River dredgings disposal area utilized by the U. S. Army Corp of
Engineers and has been the subject of a number of studies by various groups.
The Buffalo River sediments have also been studied independently.

As with Groups I and II physical characteristics of the sites
pertaining to waste disposal were evaluated through available documents and
aerial photographs. Exhibit #25 locates the Groups III sites.

Bedrock, Water Table, Soils and Drainage

All of the Group III sites are located in areas where development
has disturbed the native soils. As a result the existing surface soils could
only be characterized as "urban" by the Soil Conservation Service.

continued
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..4 1A series of maps prepared by the URS firm was useful in determining

. ' generalized soil conditions. Soil texture with 18-31% clay and greater than

35% clay was found in the area of the Spaulding Fibre and Shanco Plastics 
sites respectively. The Pratt and Letchworth site could only be characterized 

as being located in an area of unclassified texture.

the«Pratt and Letchworth site was located in an area which could .> 1

only be characterized as having "miscellaneous" soil permeability while

the Shanco Plastics and Spaulding Fibre sites were rated very slow and 
moderately slow respectively regarding permeability.

The depth to bedrock for the Group III sites can be approximated

from the generalized map, Exhibit #23 prepared from URS data.
1

I.
j

Depth to water table was also examined by URS-during their study.

They believe that the Spaulding Fibre site is in an area with a semi-perched

water table at a depth greater than four (4) feet. Both_the Pratt and -

Letchworth and Shanco Plastics sites were in areas of "miscellaneous" depth 1j

to water table.

Drainage of surface waters from most of the sites could not be
--

determined due to the surrounding land use. The Times Beach disposal area 
will drain directly to the lagoon behind the disposal area dike. Pratt and

Letchworth will most likely drain to Scajaquada Creek. Runoff from Spaulding

Fibre may enter Two Mile Creek before reaching the Niagara River. 1

Aerial Photography Interpretations

Aerial photographs were available for the years, 1951, 1960 and

1972. Very little information was gained from the photo evaluation of

Group III sites.
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SHANCO PLASTICS AND CHEMICALS - #915048

Waste phenolic resins-were reportedly buried on site prior
to the Shanco Plastics plant closings in 1977. Much of the disposed
material was exhumed and removed for off-site disposed of at the CECOS
facility in 1980.

Aerial photography did not reveal any additional data
concerning this site. Site inspections have not found any obvious
problems associates with past disposal practice. We recommend no
further activity at this location.
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Nev, York S[afe Depr.rmEnt of Envirenmcnfal Conservation

TO: Barbara Guibord
F COU: , 'al Ay
SUBJECT, Shanco Plastics

DATE: 1/24/83-

UEMORANDUU

On ?bnday, January 743 1923-I talked with Dick Shanley of the OCTF.,
Shanley said that he had been contacted by a former employee of
)21'Co-414 stated that in 19// he participated in Ehe burial af

(105 or 1QG/drums of wastes on thc ananco pronerry. The kaila'fn-
dRicea pienolic resin wastes, sulfuric acid wastes nnri rmistir w:qstes.

Shanley said that his information was that Slianco Plastics had been
purchased by (bntr6x Corporation of New Jersey, which is the U. S.
subsidiary of a European chemical corporation. The former Shanco

1 site at Wales and Kenmore Avenues is currently the location of
Larry's Collision Snop.

The inventory of Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
lists Shanco Plastics & Cie:nicals at Volume 3, Page 8-9- 115,
site code 915048. The site narrative indicates that some abandoned
materials had been removed, but that there was no intormation to
confirm tlat wastes had been buried at th-e size.

GB:jar

CC: John Gluentlial
Peter Birchi ."
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9?h./,11

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

DATE:

. I

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Peter Buechi

Ahmad-Taggebi Si-
Shanco Plastics

April 28, 1983

MEMORANDUM

According to cur files, approximately 40 drums containing waste material were
removed from Shanco Plastics and sent to CECCS for disposal. -This operation

took place during 1979 and early part of 1980. ECDEP administered the

operation.

ECDEP's memos of November 1978 and January 21, 1980 indicate that additional

drums mag have been buried in Shanco's property, adjacent to "the building".

Exact 1ccation and number of druns have not been specified. Mr. Shanley' s
recollection of such burial indicated in the attached memo (GB's memo of

1/24/83) may be useful, particularly if he is willing to identify the exact
location where the drums were buried.

AT:dd

Enclosure

--

/5/»*-0 ,

r' 06{ L DOVicer-,rer r.-3-.5 APr-LE : _(GC.e-+A
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COUNTY OF ERIE

DEY.'.r.Tr.IENT OF ENVIRONMENT & PLANNING
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

Ronald D. Koczaja

MEMORANDUM
May 4, 1979

DATE

FILE - Complaint No. 985 v'
TO.

SUBJECT  Illegally Dumped Garbage and Spilled Drums at the Former
Shanco Plastics
2716 Kenmore Avenue
Tonawanda, New York

The writer inspected the site on May 2, 1979 after receiving
notification from Mr. Mitrey, New York State DEC.

Prior to the inspection, the complainant, Mr. Gfroerer

of Hartwood Realty (074-6670) was contacred. Mr. Gfroerer reported
an apparent act of vandalism whereby che plant grounds were brokeninto, garbage dumped, and anumber of drums overturned. Mr.· Gfroerer
indicated that he is responsible for the property and objected to
conducting a joint inspection.

The inspection found drums labeled Carbolic Acid, Class
8 Poison and Glycerine outside of the fenced yard. The glycerine
drums were uncapped and full of liquid which did not appear to be
glycerine. The carbolic acid drums were capped, on their side, and
partially full. Numerous abandoned drums, wood, and pallers were
visible inside the fenced yard. The contents and quantity of materialin the drums is unknown. In an area Decween the building and nor'6113191
felice were rusted drums, some of which had broken open spilling :neir
contents on the ground. The.material appeared to De resin.

Mr. Groerer was notified by certified mail that the aban-
doned.materials must be identified and disposed of properly:

deY Mr. Clare
Mr. Campbell
Mr. i.litrey, MYSDEC

.rey.In ENV:NORMENT USE RCCYCLED PAPER
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FROM

TO

SUBJECT

1.

NO:...

I '34

.

COUNTY OF ERIE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & PLANNING
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

Ronald B. Kocza-ia

Filp

MEMORANDUM

Tnritist¥'i 79 1 Waste Disoosal

Shanco Plastics

2716 Kenmore Avenue, Tonawanda

DATE June 21, 1979

Shanco Plastics, which ceased operations at this facility
in 1977, was reported by the IATF to dispose of waste material on
plant grounds. During a complaint investigation the grounds were
inspected to determine if visual evidence of potential environmental
problems or nuisances were created by the past disposal practices.
The buildings are now occupied by 4 Seasons Automotive Products.

Waste resinous materials were observed drummed and in

piles along the northern edge of the building. The stacked drums
were severly rusted and in many cases had split open spilling the
material on to the ground.

There was no visual evidence' of a landfill operation on
or adjacent to the plant grounds. No leachate or seapage was ob-
served on or surrounding the facility.

Efforts have been made to-nemove the waste materials

abandoned by Shanco Plastics at the time of closing. This activity
should eliminate any immediate hazard associated with on site dis-
posal methods practiced at this plant.

e dc:' J. Tygert
D. Campbell
L. Clare

SAVE OUR ENVIRONMENT - USE RECYCLED PAPER

<
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Synres Chemical Corporation
1036 Ccmmercial Street
Union, New Jersey 07083

Attn: Ms. Joyce Pomerance

Dear Ms. Pomerance:

November 29, 1979

Re: Waste Materials

Shanco Plastics Facility
(Former)
2716 Kenmore Avenue

Tonawanda, New York

We have been working since May of this year to have materials
abandoned by Shanco Plastics removed from the site. Your May 29, 1979
letter stated Newco Chemical Waste Systems Incorporated was acting on

your behalf for the removal of waste.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      -.

To date the majority of material has been removed, however
an estimated 20 drums many deteriorated, containing a resinous material
remain. Efforts through the facility occupants, "4" Seasons Autornotl ve
Products, has not resulted in the proper disposal of this material. We
are therefore requesting that Synres Chemical Corporation take an active
interest in this problem to ensure the complete clean up of the site.
This should be completed by January 1, 1980. If at all possible, we would
like to avoid a legal referral to the New York State Department of Environ-
mental Conservation and are looking forward to your continued cooperation.

RDK:jk

cc: J. Tygert, NYSDEC

Very truly Yours,

Ronald D. Koczaja
Envirormental Quality Engineer
Bureau of Water Resources
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COUNTY OF ERIE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & PLANNING
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

MEMORANDUM

DATE January 21,FROM Ronald D. Koczaja

TO Donald Camobeli

SUBJECT Formal Shanco Plastic Site, abandoned waste disposal

1980

Following discussions with Mr. Daniel Serianni of Newco
Waste System Inc. the writer met two of Newco personnel at the
hanco Plastic site. The Newco people were directed to the remain-
ing waste to be removed. Samples were taken of both solid and
liquid wastes for Newco analysis. Approximately 40 drums in deter-
jorated condition are involved. This office will be notified when
removal is complete and Mr. Serianni and the writer will conduct
a final inspection.

a*\
-525 J. Tygert
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#ugust 12, 5976

Shanco Plastics

2716 Kenmore Avenue
Kenmore, New York 14217

b-

Proposal

Excavate for sludge pit, approximate size is 75' x 20' and

8' deep. $500.00
0 8

Clear entire lot in rear of building, clearing sludge, plastic,
rubble eto., place in sludge pit with bulldozer.

$280.00

Load and haul excess fill from south slde of lot to form two

plles and then place into pit. Backfill pipe along Kanmore
Avenue (installed by town) and grade to existing surroundings.
Furnish and deliver one tandem load of stone, level and grade
drlve.

$420.00

Level, grade and clear fill from sludge pit excavation over
entire lot at rear of building.
Level and grade lot and drive south of building.

$480.00

Total prio• of job: $1,680.00

KNAB BROTHERS, INC.

Edward J. Inab
Secretary/Treasurer

- CU  94

.

,
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
600 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14202-1073

Mr. Steven Polowitz

Abbate & Polowitz

396 Ellicott Square Building
Buffalo, New York 14203

Dear Mr. Polowitz:

January 13, 1984

Re: Shanco Plastics Site, #915048

Henry G. Williams
Commissioner

-- ... 0. 9 V .....

s E 5 1 :3 1 985

R!IREAU OF HAZA:.DOUS SliE CCNTRO
DIVIS:CN OF i:lliD .1,-D

HA lawn fll'.-' ..; --

In response to our telephone conversation of this date, find enclosed
the results from the sampling conducted by the U.S. Geological Survey at
the subject site under the Niagara River Toxics Investigation.

You will note that the enclosed ·data is still in a draft form as it

has not been subject to the full review process required prior to USGS
publication.

Should you have questions regarding the enclosed material, feel free
to contact this office at 847-4590.

PJB:cag
Enc.

CC: John McMahon

Yours truly·, *

9 16-9S).U.--
Peter J. Buechi, P.E.

Associate Sanitary Engineer
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T

ERIE COUNTY

ID NO COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

Municipal Community

POPULATION

Akron Village (See No 1 Wyoming Co,
Page 10). 3640

1 Alden Village. . . ......... 3460. .

2 Angola Village ........... .8500. .
3 Buffalo City Division of Water. . .357870. .
4 Caffee Water Company ......... 210. .
5 Collins Water District #3 .....704..
6 Collins Water Districts #1 and #2. . 1384.
7 Erie County Water Authority

( Sturgeon Point Intake). .... 375000.
 Erie County Water Authority

(Van Dewater Intake) ........ .NA. .

9 Grand Island Water District #2. . . .9390. .
10 Holland Water District....... .1670. .
11 Lawtons Water Company ........ .138. .

12 Lockport City (Niagara Co) .........
13 Niagara County Water District (Niagara Co).
14 Niagara Falls City (Niagara Co). ......
15 North Collins Village ....... . 1500. .

16 North Tonawanaa City (Niagara Co). .....
17 Orchard Park Village........ .3671. .
18 Soringville Village. ....... 4169. .

 Tonawanda City. ... .... 18538. .Tonawanda Water Di stri6tl....'. 91269. .
Wanakah Water Company. .,.... .10750. .

Nui,·Municipdl Community

22 Aurora Mobile Park. . . ....
23 Bush Ga rdens Mob ile Home Pa rk. .
24 Circle B Trailer Court .....
25 Circle Court Mobile Park. ...
26 Creekside Mobile Home Park. . .
27 Donnelly's Mobile Home Court.
28 Gowanda State Hospital.....
29 Hi 11-side Estates ........
30 Hunters Creek Mobile Home Park.
31 Knox Apa rtments
32 Maple Grove Trailer Court. . .
33 Miligrove Mobile Park. .....
34 Perkins Trailer Park. .....
35 Quarry Hi 11 Estates.......
36 Springville Mobile Park. ....
37 Springwood Mobile Village. ...
38 Taylors Grove Trailer Park....
39 Va!ley View Mobile Court. ....
40 Vill ager Apa rtments.......

PAGE 6

. 125.

. .270.

. . 50.

. 125.

. 120.

. . 99.

. .NA.

. 160.

. 150.
. . NA.

. 72. .

.100. .

. .75. .
.400. .

.114. .

.132. .

. .39. .

. .42. .

. NA. .

SOURCE

.Wells

.Lake Erie

.Lake Erie

.Wells

.Wells

.Wells

.Lake Erie

.Niagara River - East Branch

.Niagara River

.Wells

.Wells

. Niagara River - East Branch
Niagara River - West Branch

.Niagara River - West Branch

.Weils

.Niagara River - West Branch

.Pipe Creek Reservoir

.wells

.Niagara River - East Branch

.Niagara River

.Lake Erie

. .Wells

. .Wells

. .Wells

. .Wells

. .Wells

. .Wells

. .Clear Lake

. .Wells

. .Wells

. .Wells
.Wells
.Wells

.Wells

.Wells

.Wells

.Wells

.Wells

.Wells

.Wells
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CHAPTER X DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

PART 837

LAKE ERIE (EAST END)-NIAGARA RIVER DRAINAGE BASIN

(Statutory authority: Public Health Law, art. 12)

§ 837.2

Sec. Sec.

837.1 Adopting order 837.4 Table I

837.2 Definitions and conditions 837.5 Map A
837.3 Assigned classifications and 837.6 Map B

standards of quality and purity 837.7 Quadrangle maps

Section 837.1 Adopting order. Pursuant to the authority contained in article
12 of the Public Heatlh Law, the Water Pollution Control Board having made
proper studies and having held public hearings on due notice with reference thereto,
hereby adopts and assigns the following classiflcations and standards of quality and
purity to the various waters as specifically designated and described below and
subject to the definitions and conditions as stated.

837.2 Definitions and conditions. The several terms words or phrases herein-
after mentioned shall be construed as follows:

(a) CZass as appearing in table I, as the letters A, A-special (International
boundary waters), B, C, D or E opposite each specifically designated waters means
Class A, A-special (International boundary waters), B, C, D or E, as the case
may be, as set forth in Part 701 and 702, supra.

(b) Standards as appearing in table I, as the letters A, A-special (International
boundary waters), B, C, D or E opposite each specifically designated waters shall
mean the standards of quality and purity estabilshed for class A, A-special (Inter-
national boundary waters), B, C, D or E, as the case may be, as set forth in Part
701 and 702, supra. The symbol (T) after any class designation shall mean that
the designated waters are trout waters and that the dissolved oxygen specification
for trout waters shall apply thereto.

(c) Waters index number as appearing in table I shall mean that number which
has been applied to any specifcally designated waters as appearing on the maps
set forth in section 837.7, infra

(d) Name as appearing in table I shall mean the name, if any, by which the
specifically designated waters are generally known and which name, if any, appears
on the reference maps. In cases of specifically designated waters which have no
name, the named tributary to which the unnamed waters are tributary is indicated
so far as possible. In the table, an item number is assigned consecutively to each
specifically designated waters.

(e) Description as appearing in table I shall inean a brief indication as to the
location of the specifically designated waters so that by reference to reference maps
such waters may be located without reference to their waters index numbers.
Entries under column headed "Description" also include designations of sections of
a stream to which a particular assignment of a class and standards shall apply.

(f) Map ret. no. The numbers appearing in the table under the heading desig-
nate the following maps which have been partially reproduced as maps 1 to 13,
inclusive, with superimposed tracing in black of streams and other waters and
waters index numbers in section 837.7, infra.

1603 CN 10-15-66



837.4 Table I.

TABLE I

Classifications and Standards of Quality and Purity Which Are Assigned to All Surface Waters within the LakeErie (East End) - Niagara River Drainage Basin; Erie, Niagara, Genesee, Orleans and Wyoming Counties,
Waters

Standarda

New York
Item

Index NameNo. Number

1 0-158

2 Black Rock Canal

3 0-158-1 and 2

4 0-158-3

5 0-158-4 and P 1

Niagara River
American side

Black Rock Canal

Tributaries of
Niagara River

Fish Creek

Tributary of
Niagara River

MapDescription Ref. Class

Waters from international
1,2,6 A-boundary to American shore between Specialconfluence with Lake Ontario and

(inter-Lake Erie. La tter point ts defined nationalas a line running due west from
boundarysouth end of Bird Island ier to
waters)international boundary. These

waters include all bays, arms, and
inlets thereof, but not trib.
streams or Black Rock Canal.

Waters east of Sqaw Island and 6 CBird Island ier between canal
locks and a line from south end
of Bird Island ier to Buffalo
harbor light #6.

Enter Niagara River from east in 1
Town of Lewiston approximately
4.5 and 7.0 miles respectively
from mouth.

Enters Niagara River from east 1,2 Dapproximately 2.0 miles north of
Niagara-Lewiston town line.

Enters Niagara River from east 1
approximately 0.7 mile north of
Niagara-Lewiston town line.

D

C

A-

Special
(inter-
national

boundary
waters)

D

D

C

0

0

X
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Table 140. Summary of General Characteristics for Towns/Townships: 1980-Con.

Towns/Townships of 1,000
or More

Sourh Bristol town
Sourheast town
Soumoid town

Soumoorr town

Soofford town
Socrra Town

Spencer:own

Soringfield town
Soringporr Town
Soringworer rown

Smiford town

Stomford rown

Stanford town

Starkey :own

Staren islam borough
Steonenrown town

Steriing town
Sh[Iworer town

Slodbridge town
Stoc*holm Town

SrockoorT town

Srock;on rown

*,417,=r
Sultivcn town
Swecen town

Taghkanic town

it:,6.2."..
Throoo town

ficondemgo Town
--

C Toniwinca town
iorrey town-__-

rrenron rown

Triangle town
Trouosburg town
Tully town
Tuscaroro town
Tusten town

Tuxedo town
Tyrone Town

t:Z:°Z
Unaalilla town

Union rown
Union Vile town
Urbana rown
Van airen row.

Von Ellen town

Vorick Town
Venice town
Vernan town
Verona town
Vestal :Own

Vetercrl rown
· Victor town

Victory rown
Vienna town

Vdlenove town

Virgil /O..

55'on
'Ncilkill town

'Noiton town
Welworth town

Wc,rensburg town

*SSNT
'Noterloo rein
WITerrown .Cv..
Wortort town
Waverly town
'N**arsing tAll
Wawlyando town

Waylond foll
Worne lovvn
Webb lown
Water imin
Wellsville town

5 436

4 449
2 618

1 005
2 409

1 338
1 424

3 881

1 066

1 701

28 925
8 658

5 074

20 976

1 194

7 811

3 098

1 272

1 110
12 956

4 298

2 053
5 358
2 116

2 844

20.81

5 339

3 Rsi
26 776

1 065

3 810

1 868
1 268

5 354

6 681
27 238
3 651
5 784
; 519

5 197

1 061

3 069
1 479

12 319
4 666

4 020
61 179

2 658
2 982

12 585

1 519

2 508
2 038

3 319
2 868

352 121

2 031
3 301

6 316

1 947

3 676

2 847

2 331
12 838
2 216

13 371
14 859

1 101

1 353

13 550
1 797

1 205

;1 416
19 172
11 586

1 596
1 58

2 633
1 239

2 210

2 143

To,01

GENERAL POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS

9.4
18.2

5.3

16.9

3.5

Change
1970-80

7.5
23.7
-0.6

4.8

0.6

2.4

18.7

8.6

10.8
26.1

21.3

18.5

3.0

3.7
77.3
4.7

15.2

21.5

3.9
i·1.4

9.9

0.6
99

6.2

!.2

3.0
14.1

21.4

30.6
9.4

3.4

17.9
5.2
8.1

4.1

-5.1

56.2

10.7

6.1

10.5

22.5
5.3

l./

33.1

11.7

29.6
36.9

5.6

18.7

2.3

4.9

22.4

-14.9

14.9

0.5

14.6

0.1
26.7

24.9

16.3

1.9

-1.6
33.9
3.:

19.2

17.3
27.5

25.7

13.8
2.2

51.3

}4 Y
-3.3

39.0

26.0
18.0

9.1

15.6
27.7

0.2
3.4
4.7
O. i

0.9

0.4

0.4

10.8
0.8

0.3

0.2

J.8

0-2
0.6

3.6

1.6

0.1

Block

0.9
0.1

0.1

1.2
0.1

3.1

0.6
0.1

0.2
1.7
0.3
0.4
0.8
0.1

0.1

0.1

0.6

0.2

0.1

0.4
4.8

1.4

0.2

0.8
1.6

0 1

5.9

0.8
0.1

13.2

0.1

0.4

0.1
1.9

0.3

0.5
1.0

5.9
0.1

1:1

1.3

1.4

0.1
1.3

0.8

7.3

0.5
0.2

0.2
0.4

0.2

0.1

0.3
4.4

0.6
0.4

0.2

0.8

0.5

0.5

0.4

i=
0.3
1.0

0.6
0.3

0.3
10.5

1.8

0.2
0.1

0.9

0.5

0.3

Spanish

ongin

0.6

0.1

0.2
0.6

1.6

0.5

0.5
2.0

0.7
0.5

1.5
0.2
1.1

0.3
0.7

0.7

1.5

0.1

0.5
1.2

0.6

0.4

0.4
1.0

0.3

0.7
0.7

0.8

0.1

0.2

0.5

0.2
0.4

0.5

0.1

0.5
0.1

i.3

0.3

i.2
!.0

0.4
1.3

0.3

1.2
0.2

0.2
0.3

{For meaning of symbols. see Introduclion. For derinitions of terms, see copendixes A and 81

1.3

0.5

3.2
0.3

0.4
1.3

0.9
0.1

6.5
0.2

0.5
0.5
1.4

1.0

5.4

0.7

0.2
1.0

0.1

0.3

PercenT

31.0
29.5

26.2

30.4
26.2

27.5

29.1

26.6
26.3

28.7

30.3
35.3

29.1

25.0
31.6

35.0

R:}
31.i
32.4

29.4

34.0

32.4

30.4

31.0

28.3

35.3
31.2
ld.O

}isi
32.8

}f o
32.9

28.0

32.6
27.8
27.2

28.4

24.7

36.0

30.7
31.3

34.0

32.0

32.2
23.7
31.6

31.9

33.8
35.8

31.9

36.6
26.1

30.4
32.0

32.9
18.7

25.7
34.4

25.9
31.9

31.7

27.5
27.9
28.3

29.;

32.4

33.4

32.2

37.4
34.7

Under i 8 18 to 64

yeors years

23.8
29.2
23.3

28.0
32.8
34.4

34.3
29.1
32.9

32.9

38.0

58.1

57.3
60.3

56.8

56.3

59.7

61.1
54.7
55.4

56.7
57.3
56.0
62.3

57.0

63.0

57.1
58.0

56.6

66.6
60.0
60.4

54.1

AZ

62.2
55.3

6;.6

61.1

58.7

61.8
35.2

58.6
50.0

54.6

54.1

58.6

63.4

56.3

59.0
57.1

53.6
58.8

56.2
46.9

57.6
56.4

61.9

56.6
59.0
76.8
55.7

53.2
9.9

59.2

54.1
39.7

57.9
51.9

57.6

59.6 -
55.1

56.1
61.7
59.8

62.7
30.3

53.5
59.3
60.2

56.9

55.9
53.9

55.0
57.4

59.3

54.6

53.3

55.9
60.9

36.7
55.9

58.3

53.2,
57.3

Persons

12.2

13.2

17.8

7.3
16.7

65 years
and over

18.1

IH
!1.3

13.7

10.1

9.6

14.8

13.3
8.7

7.0

ift
36

10.8

id.3

5.3

6.5
14.8
13.6

37

7.6
10.8

9.5
3.2

3.9

6.8

9.8

8.7

10.6

13.9
9.2

12.9
12.1

9.1

9.1

10.5

9.3
72

27.0

9.8
12.1

tf:
12.9
13.5

3.8
10.7

8.T
It.5

12.0
11.6
9.1

12.4
31

4.5

18.6

9.0

10.1

17.9
13.8

15.8

'0.0
10.9

10.8

9.5
9.5
8.0

13.5
10.6

i
7.1

8.7

9.8
17.0

12.1

9.6

27.5
26.8

30.9

30.6
29.9
32.5

28.3
28.2

31.5
30.9

Median

Gge

30.3
36.4
38.7
31.0
32.8

33.0

32.0

34.8

32.5
32.0

31.0
28.0

3!.2
31.0

30.6

.27.1
27.3
30.7
29.5

26.6

31.9
29.4
28.2

10.0

32.6
32.2
31.7

32.3
33.1

32.5
29.4
31.2

29.9

29.9

32.5
28.9
34.1

31.8
30.7

27.6
26.1

30.2

25.5

44.9

31.0

29.6

32.1
30.4
28.6

21.8
37.8
28.1

33.6
30.5

31.1

33.9
33.7
33.7
30.7

30.7

29.4
29.5

26.0

27.6

}irf
43.0

33.2
29.9

30.0

28.8
35.5

29.2

29.2

297

224

257

235
302

319
352
293
257

298

304
294

252

333
302

296

321
220
220

245

393
339

251
423

272

Ferrirr,
rano

302

287

209

265

273

293
27

336
287

315

307

309

309

287
159

265

222
365
332

302

219

312
232

238
324

237

250
3CO

240

258

266
311

232

259
311

!22

230

331
269

232

342

274

260

277

261

329

317
334

382
3.12

197

237
268

270

374

255
310

326
287

296

67.3
69.5

65.8

63.5
67.1

62.5
68.1

65.5
341

66.1

64.0

67.8
62.6

67.6

61.7

65.2
64.2
61.3

54.8

54.0
70.9
67.5

60,4

52.4
67.4

68.1

67.1
65.5

54.8
65.5

66.4

69.6
55.0

54.0
64.4

63.5
68.6

65.1

64.7

62.9

65.1

68.8
68.8

64.1

64.0

15 years and
over - Percen:

now m.med.

inducing
se©orored

.Mole Female

60.3
64.1

59.6

69.5
68.6

35.6

68.7

61.9

58.2

67.6

70.0
64.1

63.2
63.3
62.8

67.1

67.0
68.8

64.7

66.1

56.7

67.6
66.5

64.3

55.8
71.3
64.5

64.9

65.7
68.0

64.9

66.5

70.0
70.9

70.5
65.7

69.9

61.7

66.3
64.8

52.9
61.7

56.7

58.7
57.3
64.4
59.2

60.4
58.5

67.8

- 60:8 ·
62.2
61.4

63.9
56.5

67.2
70.1

--53Ir

55.1

51.7
69.5

64.7

65.9
633

69.6

68.0

67.4

613

66.3

61.5
59.0
68.5

63.0

67.5

-9.8

64.5

66.7

60.5

60.0

64.2
55.8
68.3

63.3
*10

64.1

57.4

66.2
57.7
71.1

62.3

64.7

65.9

W.9

70.0
60.1

62.8

66.3

57.7

66.4

65.i

34.5

64.4
62.0

55.9
61.3

69.7

57.2

66.0

59.8

4
66.3

65.8
62.5

64.6

65.6

61.0

50.9

62.2

68.5
67.9

61.0
63.5
63.3

64.3

262

49

261

35

218

3

11

1 505
27

376

22

171

73
37

42

192
23

3 74

In qrolo guorters

705

;9

2 761

704

4

39

106

!6

681

125

12

30

rotal

68

50

660

1

B

219
24

11

7

274 14.7

7=· 10 - 0.2

4 298 15.3

10 0.7

48
12

70
173

5.2
2.3

6.0
0.5

2.8

0.1

0.1

1.0

11.6

0.6

1.2
1.!

0.2

2.0

Percent

of total

Dersons

4.3

0.4

0.6

6.9

1.0

0.3
0.3

2:3
0.4

1

4.7

0.4
0.6

5.5

0.6

18.6

5.2

0.9

0.7

4.8

2.1

5.9

0.8

2.5

09

01

1

0.2

09

0.3

1 343
378

703
9 779
3 304

1 808

7 025
/99

2 572

2 708
1 057

409

384

4 292

1 374

1 090

5 I 1

4 -63

1 699

1 483
23 269

786

1 06;

4 322

517

638

! 700

587

?24

5 423

2 118

1 517

3 961

317
1 334

335

769
1 080

1 055

114 574

691
1 119

2 080
396

1 136

1 895

1 500
33 345

448
1 491

373
308

802
406

536

547

387
1 899

2 092
7 308
1 203

1 814

468

1 645

346

967
768

3 790

735
4 368

4 185
'10
588

5 072

45

Total

17a

3 826

7 461

4 166

510

457
879

432

715
701

Househoids

Percent

chcnge
1970-80

·22.9
28.1
24.0

28.2
21.3

10.1

64.8
25.0
36.9

23.4

17.1
36.3

16.3

3.9

13.7
18.8

39.6
17.8
20.4

36.3

24.0

34.0
20.0
43.8

20.1

45.3

40,1

19.3
N.2

35.0
3.·1

37.3

19.3

22.9

26.7

24.0

20.6
28.5

20,4
14.3

19.8
30.0
43.1

45.8

34.1

91

4.1.8
I

34.5
13.0

37.0
10.8

42.5

47.6
28.8

14,7
16.2

:18.4

22.7
32.9

30.1

44.4

41.0
2=.7

20.5

93.5

34.8
28.0

10.4

62.9
41.0
10.0

22.4

27.9

43.4

2.85
2.79

2.42
2.95
2.57

2.66
2.92

2.75
2.78

2.SO

2.93

3.11
2.86

2.67
3.I/

312

3.15
1.(8

3.C8

3.05

2.75
3.27

2.97

3.13
2.33

2.91
3.28

2.81

3.19
2.94
3.03

tg
3.16

3.07

2.82
2.99
2.75

2.68
2.70

2.60

3.22

2.80
2.99

2.94

Persons

Def

house-

nold

NEW YORK 34-27

32.6

14.8

18.7

46.4

28.4
54.3

58.3

18.3
34.4

15.5

2.84
2.95

2.72

3.04
2.98

3.00

3.26
3.00

3.30
2.53

2.94

3 -C.1

3.20

3.01

3.04

2.89
2.69

3.15

2.53

3.18

3.00

2.50

2.90

2.70

3.00
2.91
2.95

3.04

3.27

3.24

3.52

2.99
1.54

2.78
3.13

3.19
3.00

2.84
3.08

3.06
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1 EPA FORMS 2070-12 AND 2070-13



1

1

1

1

1

1

1

GEPA
IL SITE NAME AND LOCATION

01 STE PU>:4:..04 1. 9 ..05,-- *... i ae-

Shanco Plastics & Chemicals

co crry

Tonawanda

-.

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
PREUMINARY ASSESSMENT

PART 1 -S[TE INFORMATION AND ASSESSMENT

09 COCA=uns LATrruc>E LCNGrrUCE

t13 -8.10_1.-  7 814„45 W
1 0 CIAS,Un>iS IC SITE,10..40.--00.-,.0.„I.e

L IDENTIFICATION

01 STATEIGZ SJTENU),48A

NY | 915048

02 i rREST. ReJTE NO.. 001 SP€(FIC LOCAT04 CaNT•FlaA

2716 Kenmore Avenue

04 STATE

NY
0500'C©DE jOCCOUNTY 107(CurrY,04 CCNG-

14217  Erie  COCE  C:ST

Exit NYS Thruway onto Kenmore Avenue, proceed south on Kenmore. Site is located
next to the Thruway overpass.

111- AESPCHSBLE PARTIES
01 OWNEA rs a.i.*

02 STREET ia.-..4 ·--4- .,0.*al

Mr. Larry LaPaglia 2716 Kenmore Avenue

Ga gry

01 OPE.8,TO•

Tonawanda
04 STATE 05 2:P CCOE .  06 TELEP,•0* MUMBEA
NY 14202 ( 1

06 STREET,4..-4 a...0 -m-..I

oecrry 1057*TE 1125»COOE 12 TELE»C/4 MUMSER

f )

1 3 rYP€ C.F OWNERSM,P tcm•= ,-

42 A PRrVATE O & PEDeUL: C C STATE CO.COUNTY C E. MUNC:PAL

C F. Cnet 0 9 UN<NCWN

14044**ER,005#<ArCA NOTVCAn©NON A-5,0-0.0,=.1 -

0 k 8CZA 3001 DATE RECSVED:   ' 0 8. UNCONTROLLED WASTE STZ,c,ma,01 c DATE,RECSVFF ' ' C C. NCNE
//CION 1/ rEA

.047)4 DA, 72'

N. CHARACTER[ZATION OF POTENTIAL HAZARO

01 CM:rrE /<sps¢nON ' 57 g=...0.=,w

drys OATE 03 ,28,85 OkBA O & 5,A CONTnOR STATE . C o. aT>(ER CcerrluCTCA
"(I"" )*/ .L. C E-LOCALMEALTH OFFIC:AL C P. OTHER: 9Ahran Engineering

-52 5:TE STATUS,0•.....

C A. AC--PE C & 'HACI.V C C. UNFOX

CONTXACTCR NAME,51:

GO YEAMS U OPERAn<,4

04 *30FnCM 0, SUBSTU,CES PCSS:BLY MESEXT. ACWM. CM ALLEGED
.*<0.-. 7-* A.

Phelolic resin wastes, sulfuric acid, caustic wastes.

E vt.-

CS *SCil/"7'1(/4 Cf PCTE,rr.AL KA,ChAO TO <wger;VO,dEMT »*CM PCPU-AnCN

Migration of material via groundwater and (or) surface water routes into
commercial and (or) municipal water sources.

Y. PRICAFTY ASSESSMENT

01 PM'c*TY RvkpEh*-I- la 
0 A. MKG)4 0 8.MED¢UU

YL INFORMAMON AVAILABLEFROM
01 CONTACT

Dennis G. Fenn

04 PERSOH AU,PONs,ail FOR ASSESSMENT
Kevin J. Burns

9* Foiw :07,12(74 13

0 9 LOW

02 00 &4-,c/'--I-

Wehran Engineering 

05 AGE,<7 06 04:vi,&,11,Ar)Of,

Wehran

C O. NCNE
L

C UNOICWN

,

or TELEPMON€ P¢U*BEA

i914)343-0660

01 TE.L.£PMON£ MUKFr

914 .348-066-D

06 0* TE k ----
5 >21 , 86

.O.r. 0.../.#



1

1

1

1

l

l

GEPA
IL WASTE STATES. QUANTITIES. AN

01 PMYS;CALSTATES ,>ies-n#«*.vi

X A. SCUO - E. SLURAY

8. POwOER. FNES g F LICUO
* C SLUDGE - G GAS

ZOOT)(ER

Ill WASTE TYPE

CATEGORY

ACO

SAS

MES

SCL

PSO

CCS

ICC

SLU

CLW

FOS

FDS

FDS

11mcr,;

SLUDGE

SUBSTANCE NAME

OtLY WASTE

SCLVENTS

PESTIC:DES

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

PART 2 - WASTE INFORMATION

D CHARACTERISTICS

C2 WASTE GUANTITY AT SITE

TONS

CUmC YAKS 480

NO- 0% DRUMS

OTHER ORGANIC CHEMICALS

NCRGANIC CHEMICALS

ACLOS

BASES

MEAVY METALS

IV. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES -

01 GATEGCAY 02 SUBSTANCE NAME

Phenols

Sulfuric Acid

Y. FE.EDSTOCKS,$-4....-CAS,m.-n,

CATEGORY 01 FEESSTOCX PUME

VL SOURCES OF INFORMAnON B

1

1

03 WASTE CNARACTEFUS;leS ic·.9.-m-«,g,vi

S k TORC
Z B CORACSVE

C C. #UOIOACTNE

% 0. PEAS:STENT

01 GACSS AMOUNT 102 UNfr OF 6(EASUREI 03 COMMENTS

1

Unk I

Unk 1 1
N/A -_1
N/A 1 1
N/A I

Unk 1 1
NIA I
N/A i

03 CAS NUMBER

108-95-2.

02 CAS NUMBER

NYSDEC (Region 9 Files)
Erie Co. Health Department Files

CA#Olu#2070•12 (741)

.---1

04 STOADGE,©ESPOSAL WET)(00

CATEGORY

FDS

FOS

FDS

Z E. SOLUBLE

12 F.*FEC'nOUS

0 G. FLAMMABLE

Z M. IGNITABLE

L IOENTIFICATION

01 STATE 102 SITE NUMBEA

NY 1 915048

C 1. MGMLY VCLATLE

C J. EXPLOSIVE
-= x. REACTIVE

Z L WCOMPATTBLE
,2 M. NOT APPUC.ABLE

05 CONCENTRATION

01 FEEOSTOCK NAME

06 MEASURE OF
CCNCENRAnCN

02 CAS NUMBER



1

1

1

1

1

Unknown At This Time

POTENTIAL HAZAADOUS WASTE SITE 1 L IDENTIFICATION I
th M 741 A 101 STATE 22 572 M»BEA I0-, cr» PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT 1 NY 915048

PART 3.DESCRIPTION OFHAZARCOUS CONOITONS AND INC:DENTS

IL MAZAROOUS CCNOITICNS ANC INCOENTS

01 C A GACUNOWATER CONT,UA{NARCN
03 PCPULAT,CN POTENTIALLY »rru,=U:

01 C 3. SURFACE WATER CONT.U•LINAT.CN

03 PCPULATCN PC)TENTIAUY 4- r -U, CU:

Unknown At This Time

01 C C. CCNT AMZNATCN CP !R

GO PCP'.ILTICM POTENTIALLY »---, C:

None

01 C 0. FIRSEXP<.CSVE CCNCITICNS
Ck; P*DPULU-;CN POTZMTIALL.r Af,16;22

None

01 C Z DIRECT CCNTACT

Ca POPULATICN POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

None

01 CXF. CCNTAMIIATlCN Cf SCIL
Cs *REA POTENTIALLY »Mi., tu: 1-2

(A--

02 C CaS-RVED <OATZ
04 NARRATIVE CESCR]PllCN

02 C CeSSVED(OATZ

64 *FRATTVE C€SCRIPTICN

02 C CBSEAVED (OATE-

04 >4*RAAT;VE C€SCRPTXDN

02 C CBSERVED COATE

04 HAMATIVE 0234)PTO,

02 C CBSER'VED COATE

04 MARRATTVE CESCFUPTICN

1 C POTemAL

1 CPOTENTLL

} C PoTem.AL

- POT'emAL

1 C PCTernAL

02 C CBSERVED (OATE. 1983 j * PCTENTL
04 MAAFRATTVE C€SCAPTICN

Phenols found in substrate samples taken from borings analyzed by USGS.

01 C G. CfRTNKING 'NATER CCNTAMINAT>CN
03 PCPULKTICN POTENTIALLY AFFECTED

Unknown At This Time

01 C M. WCAGE EXPCSUREYLURY
Ca WORKEPIS PCTENT!*LLY Abny-, et

Unknown At This Time

01 5 1. PC·PULATICN EXPCSURE.·RJURY
03 POPULATICN POTENTLU.'Y AFFECTED:

Unknown At This Time

Eli A 00*OA 2070- 1 3 17-41 1

02 C CSSERVED <OATE:
04 WRFRATIVE C€SCAPTD4

02 C Cesave COATE:

04 NARRATIVE C€SCR1PnCN

02 0 CASSRVED (CATZ
04 MARTIVE C€SCRIP'CCM

1 C PCTDmAL

1 C POTFTIAL

C PC)TemAL

0 AUZGED

C AL.L.EGED

111 %--m

ALLEGED

C ALLEGe

ALLEGED

. ALL=GED



1

1

1

1

1

1

Y.

tj .p1 POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
57 CrA PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

PART 3 - DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
IL HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS <co--.e

01 C J.DAMAGE TO FCRA
02 C OBSERVED (DATE

04 NAARATM CESCRIPrON

Extent Unknown

01 C K. DAMAGE TO FAUNA
04 NARRATIVE CESCAPT)CN,

Extent Unknown

01 C L CCNTAMINATCH OF FOOD C>UIN
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

Extent Unknown

02 0 OBSERVED (DATE.

02 0 OBSe?VED COATE

L LOENTIF!CATION

01 STATZ 02 SITE NUMBER
NY 915048

1 0 POTENnAL

) C POTENTIAL

1 C POTENTIAL

C ALLEGED

0 AUEGED

C ALLEGED

01 2 M. UNSTABLE CONTAINMENT OF WASTES 0200855<VED (CATE. Z POTE,mAL  ALLEGED

03 POPULATION POTZNTLY*ptu• for  « 06 NARRATIVE CESCRFT}CN
Various drums were placed in pits (1975 - 1977(?)) and strewn about site till they were
removed in 1980.

01 0 N. DAMAGE TO OFFSTE PROPFTY
04 PWARATIVE OESOUPTOI

None

(2 C CBSERVED (CATE

01 C C. CONTAMiNATION OF SEWERS. STORM ORAINS. WWTH 02 0 OBSERVED (CATE
04 NARRATIVE DESCRPTION

Unknown

01 G P. LLEGALUNAUT>(OR[ZED DUMPING
04 NARRA'nVE D€SCFUPT1CN

02 0 OBSERVE NATF-

Drums containing alleged phenols were buried on site.

05 CESCRIPTICN CF ANY OTHEA KNOWN, POTENTXAL OR ALLEGED MAZARDS

None observed

![L TOTAL POPULATION POTEMnALLY A»tu ; tut
IV. COMMENTS

Over 1, 0 1]11

Lack of detailed information hindered complete evaluation of site.

SOURCES OF INFORMATION ic-...-*-*...,-.- a *-*-"-c,

NYSDEC Region 9 Files

EPA FORM 207012 (7·61)

C POTENTIAL

0 POTENTIAL

C POTENTIAL

C ALLEGED

C ALLEGS



1

1

1

BEPA
POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

SITE INSPECTION REPORT
PART 1 - SITE LOCATION AND INSPECTION INFORMATION

IL SITE NAME AND LOCATION

01 STE NAME,Lao•L M/,4

Shanco Plastics & Chemicals

03 GTY

L IDENTIFICATION

01 STATE 02 SITE NUMBER

NY 915048

02 STREET. AOUTE NO.. OR SPECIFIC LOCATION IOENTIFIEA

2716 Kenmore Avenue

04 STATE 05 UPCOOE

NY 14217
Tonawanda

09 COOROedATES 10 TYP00OWNEASH1P<ch.Ma„N
Umul LONG'T//12 B A PRIVATE 0 8.FEDERAL

iLL 18- .all-f. 1 28.-- .aL -ta... OF. OTHER

IlL INSPECTION INFORMATION

01 OATE OF INSPECTION 02 SITE STATUS 03 YEAAS 00 OPERAnON

3 37 85 0 ACTIVE 1948 1 1979
MONTH OAY YEM <VE BEG•4 YEAR ENNG YEAR

04 AGENCY PERFORMING *=m "

06 COUNTY

Erie

07COUNrr

COOE

O C. STATE O 0. COUNTY O E MUNIC:PAL

O O UNKNOWN

UNKNO4

Ok gA 0 & EPA CONTRACTOR O C. MUNICPAL C 0. MUNCIPAL CONTRACTOR

CE.STATE sp. STATECONTRAGTOR Wehrarf'EM?Preering oacne,Illl I"0 (50•*I

06 CM.UUMSPECTOR 00 mu 0

Tim Roeper
09 OTHM INSPECTORS

Kevin Burns

13 SHE REPRESENTATTVES INTERVIEWED

John J. Giardino

17 ACCESS GAINED BY
tal-..

9 PERMISSION

0 WARRANT

18 T¥E OF /SPECTION

1:00 pm

IV. INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM

01 CONTACT

Dennis G. Fenn

04 PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR STTE INSPECTION FORM

Kevin J. Burns

EPA FORM 2070.13 (741)

Geologist
101TTLE

Geologist

14 TmE

ttv· for sitewrier

1 9 WEATMER CONOITIONS

Clear & Warm

02 W FI/Ii,09=,I.

18AO©RESS

Wehran Engineering
05 AGENCY 08 OAGAMZAnON

Wehran

Engineering

OZQ#*a.ZATION
Wehran

EnsrineerinEr
11QA(WIZAnON

wenran

Engineering

10(12 Chemical Bank Bla.
BUIialo, N Y

07 TELEPMONE NO

914-343-0660

08 GONG

08 TELEPHONE NO.

(914 343-0660

12 TELEPHONE MO.

914  343-0660

)

)

16 TELEPHONE NO

(716)852-2922

03 TELEPHONE NO.

(914 )343-0660

08 OATE

05 ,21 , 86
*WN DAY YEAR



1

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

ISEPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 2 -WASTE INFORMATION

1. WASTE STATES. QUANTmES. ANO CHARACTERISTICS

 PHYSJCASTATES IDalIa/Nigal, 02 WASTE QUANT,TY AT S,TE 03 WASTE GMAAACTEmanCS <0-.a-M

5 ATOX]C C LSOLUSLE
O E-sug.. C & COMAosiVE 0 f NE.OB

1 8. POWOER. F•,ES * F. uouo . 4RB 0 C RADICACTTVE 0 G FLU-ABLE
9 (SLUOGE O a GAS 90. PEMSISTENT 0 M. GI#TABLE

Ill WASTE TYPE

OLW

1 SOL

1

1

1

pso

OCC

IOC

ACO

BAS

MES

SLUDGE

SUSSTANCE NAME

OELY WASTE

SOLVENTS

TONS

cum YAS

NO. 0/ OMU-

PESTIC:DES

OTHER ORGANIC CHEMICALS

NORGANIC CHEMICALS

ACOS

HEAVY METALS

.HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCe® -

01 CATEGORY 02 SUBSTANCE NAME

Phenols

Sulfuric Acid

V. FEEDSTOCKS,a-.----c-'..."

CATEGOAY

FOS

POS

FOS

FDS

None

None

01 FEEDSTOCKNAME

01 MOSS AMOUNT

Unknown

03 CAB P«JaiSER

1OR-Qi-9

02 CAB NUDZEM

None

None

VI. SOURCES OF INFORMATION ic-----Ii,i„.6 ..6 i--i

=Sl GRAU On,0.13,7.81;

NYSDEC Region 9 Files, (ECDEP Memos)

02 UPITOP MEASURE 03 COMMENTS

04 STOR•«/OCPOSAL MET)400

CATEGORY

FOS

FDS

FOS

FDS

1. IDENTIFICATION

01 STATE 02 SITE NUMBER

NY 915048

01. ),Niy VOLATU
0 J. EXPLONVE
C K. REACTrVE
0 L NCOMPATIBLE
OK NOT APPUCABLE

05 CONCENTMATOI

01 FEZOSTOCK NAME

06 MEASUAE OF
CONCENTRATION

02 CASNUMBER



1

1

1

1

1

1

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

BEPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 3-DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONOmONS AND INCIDENTS

IL HAZARDOUS CONOmONS ANO INCIDENTS

01 0 k GAOUNOWATER CONTAMINATION

03 POPULATION POTENnAUY AFFECTED:

Unknown at this time.

01 0 8. SURFACE WATER CONTAMINATION
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED.

Unknown at this time.

01 0 C. CONTAMINATION OF AR

03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED

None

01 0 0. RRE/EXPLOSIVE CONOTIONS

03 POPULATION POTENTIAL.LY AFFECTED

None

01 0 & DIRECT CONTACT

03 POPULATION POTENTZALLY AFFECTED:

None

01 S F. CONTAM,4ATION OF SOL

03 AREA POTENTIALLY AFFECTED 1-2
0.-

L IDENTIFICATION

01 STATE 02 SHE NUMBER

NY 915048

02 0 OSSERVED (DATE ) 0 POTENTIAL
04 NARRATTVE DESCRIPMON

02 0 OBSERVED (DATE ) 0 POTENTIAL

04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

02 O OBSERVED(OATE } O POTENTIAL
04 NARRATTVE OESCR,nON

02 O OBSERVED (OATE O POTENTIAL

04 NAARATNE OESCNITION

020 OBSERVED (OATE ) O POTENTIAL

04 NARRATIVE OESCRIPTION

02 O OBSERVED (OATE l 96J
L POTENnAL

04 NARRATIVE OESCRPTION

Phenols found in substrate samples taken from borings analyzed by USGS.

01 O G. DRINKING WATER CONTAMNAT,ON
03 POPULATION POTENnAUY AFFECTED'

Unknown at this time.

01 0 X WORKER EXPOSUREUURY

03 WORKERS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED

Unknown at this time.

01 01. POPULATION EXPOSURE/INWURY
03 POPULATION POTENnAUY AFFECTED:

Unknown at this time.

EPA FORM 2070.13(741)

02 O OBSESED (OATE
04 NARRATNE DESCRPnON

1 0 PCTENnAL

020 OBSERVED (OATE 1 0 POTENTZAL
04 NAARATTVE DESCR:PTION

02 0 OBSERVED (OATE. ) O POTENTIAL

04 NARRATTVE DESCRIPTION

0 ALLEGED

0 ALLEGED

0 ALLEGED ,

C ALLEGE

C ALLEGED

0 ALLEGED

C AL.LEGED

0 ALLEGED

C ALLEGED



l

1

1
POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

6EPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 3 -DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIOENTS

,9 HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS {C-/1/Im

01 O J. DAMAGE TO FLORA

4 NAR,UnVE OESCR,mON

Extent Unknown

1 OK. DAMAGE TO FAUNA
-64 NARRATIVE DESCAFTiON

Extent Unknown

01 O L CONTAMINATION OF FOOD CHAN
6 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

Extent Unknown

 S M. UNSTABLE CONTAINMENT OF WASTES
-

03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFFem:n·

02 O OBSEAVE COATE.

02 O OBSERVED (OATE

02 O OBSERVED (OATE.

L IDENTTFICATION

°WWE °65'57rER

0 POTENTZAL

0 POTENTIAL

) 0 POTENTZAL

02 0 OBSERVED (DATE , G POTENTIAL

04 NAARATTVE OESCRN'nON

Various drums were placed in pits (1975-1977(?)) and strewn about site till they were
removed in 1980.

01 C N. DAMAGE TO OFFSITE PROPERTY
1 NARRATrVE DESCRIPTION

02 O OBSERVED (OATE.

None -

 O O. CONTAMINATION OF SEWERS. STORM ORAINS. WWTP: 02 C OBSERVED (OATE
04 NARRATIVE OESCRIPnON

Unknown

1 Z P. ILLEJEJUNAUTHORIZED OUMPING

NARRATIVE DESCRPTION

02 O OBSERVED (OATE

Drums containing alleged phenols were buried on site.

DESCRIPTION OF ANY OTHER KNOWN. POTENTIAL CR ALLEGED HAZARDS

None Observed

TOTAL POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED

COMMerrs

over 1,000

) 0 POTENTIAL

C POTENTIAL

1 T POTENTIAL

Lack of detailed information hindered complete evaluation of site.

V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION,c--0=--®,4

NYSDEC Region 9 files (ECDEP Memos)

I FORM2070·13 (7-81)

C ALLEGED

0 ALLEGED

0 ALLEGED

0 ALLEGED

0 ALLEGED

0 ALLEGED

C ALLEGED



1

1

1

1

1

l

1

1

BEPA
IL PERMIT INFORMATION

01 TYPE OF PERMIT ISSUED
fal...mi-.

0 k NPOES

08. Uto' A

O C. Am

00. RCRA

0 E. RCRA INTERIM STATUS

0 F. SPC C PUN

0 G STATE,«_,4,

0 M. LOCAL,2,2,„
01. OTHER fs-90,¥

0 J. NONE

IlL SITE DESCRIPTION

01 STORACE/OESPOSAL (CH•/I-//W

0 k SURFACE IMPOUNOMENT

08. FILES
0 C. DRUMS. ABOVE GIOUNO

00. TANIC ABOVE GROUNO

0 E TANK. BELOW GAOUNO

0 F. l.*NOFU

0 G. LANOFARM

0 H. OPEN DUMP

C 1. n.n,m
fs..0"

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE S,TE

SITE INSPECTiON

PART 4.PERMIT AND DESCRIPTIVE INFORMATION

02 PE#U«T NUMBER

02 NAOUNT

40

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

03 OATE JSSUED

N/A
03 iMT OP MISASUN

04 EXPRAnON DATE

0•TREAne,r,0.-*=„i.m

06 COMMENTS

C A. liceeuTION

0 & UKERGAOUNO NJECTION

0 9 CHEMICAUPHYSICAL

C 0. BIOLOGICAL

0 E. WASTE CL PROCESSNG

C F. SOLVENT RECOVERY

0 9 OTHER RECYCLING/RECOVERY

0 ELOTHER
C.-m

L IDENTIFICATION

01 STATE 02 SITE NUMBER

NY 915048

08 OTHER

S A. SUUINGS ONSITE

1

06 AREA OF ENTE

07 COMMENTS

Drums allegedly buried on site in two locations, none exhumed and removed, drums stored
on surface removed in 1980. Sludge pit containing various materials exhumed, and refilled
with clean fill in 1976.

IV. CONTAINMENT

01 CONTA,-ENTOFWASTESren.-a-

C k ADEQUATE SECURE 0 8.MOOERATE

02 OESCRPTION 0. OAUMS. 0,(,da. UNERS. BARRRS. ETC.

0 C. NAOEQUATE. POOR

1

0 0.NSECURE.UNSOUNO.DANGEROUS

Drums containing off spec phenolic resins were stored on the site and allegedly huried
on site.

V. ACCESSIBILITY

01 WASTE EASLY ACCESSIBLE: 0 YES S NO
02 CODAMENTS

VI. SOURCES OF INFORMATION ccs•-cm„--0,4 *5 -0,=a.

NYSDEC Region 9 Files (ECDEP Memos)

EPA FORM 2070•13 (741)



L
eEPA

DRINKING WATER SUPPLY

01 TYPE OFOAINKHOSUPPLY

aj- ZEMMUNT¥ Ag

NON<OMMUNrrY CO

GROUNDWATER

MOUDOWATER USE I VICMT'Y,cm.* -I

C A ONLY SOUCE FOMOllilaNG

POPULnoN SERVED CY GIOUIOWATER
Bi DEPTH TO GAOUPCWATm

+30
Im

PH= OP WEUS . . '..a,

YES

NO

i AREA

COMMENTS

WELL

&0

a0

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART S-WATER. DEMOGRAPHIC, ANO ENVIRONMENTAL DATA

02 STATUS

ENDANGERED

AO

no

EFECTED

5.0

E0

MONITORED

C. B

F. 0

L IDENTIFICATION

01 STATE 02 SITENUMBER

NY 915048

03 OCTANCE TO STE

k 1.5

EL Imo

C i ORS-0 60 COMDEUL ICJSTRIAL *liGAnON 0 a MOTUSEn L,amEASLE

gOMMEACIAL. NOUSTRIAL.Wil=nON

Unknown

O6Ocno,40,00UCWATEMR.OW

Unknown

01 0:WANCE TO NEAST OAN<llig WATER 7/1 1 Unknown
iml)

00 0977470 AOU/ER
OFCONCEW

70

07 POTENTIAL YIED
0* DOAJ'

Unknown
'crl

08 30U SGJMCE AQUFE

0 YES C NO

Locations of nearby wells are unknown at this time.
Industrial wells in use one mile west and east from site, depth of wells 100-140 feet.

11 018(MA#4GE ARIA

0 YES COMMENTS

0 NO

C C COMMERCIAL.NOUSTRIAL

SURFACE WATER
UAFACEWATER USE<=0.0-

0 k RESERVOIR. RECREATION 0 8. RRIGATION. ECONOMICALLY
ORINKINC WATER SOURCE MPORTANT RESOURCES

UY APECTED 800,15 0, WATER

NAME:

Niagara River

EMOGRAPHIC AND PROPERrf INFORMAnON
) 1 TOTAL POPU.ATION -TH,4

,E(1)MUO,sms . TWO (2) ACS OF SrTE THREE (3) MUS OF SITE

+1.000 a +2.non C. +10,000
W. O,0'IR,O- NO-M'.I,"0. NO. M .,9.'41.

13 NUMEA OP SUU-- WINNTWO (23 hnES OF S,TE

+250

15 POPUUTION ¥0THIN VIC:NITY 0, S,TE ,/

ORM 2070•13 (781)

Industrial, urban residential

AFFECTED

0

0

0

00. NOT CURRENTLY USED

DISTANCE TO SITE

1.5

02 0,TANCE 70 NEAREST POPUTION

.5

04 OSTANCE 70 NEAREST OF-SITE BUDINS

50 feet
{mil

(M)

(mil

(4)

(mi)



1

1

1

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

PART 5.WATER. DEMOGRAPHIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

VL ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

01 PERMEABIUTY OF UNSATURATED ZONE IGI•cs--

L DENTIFICATION

old?TE 0291'RREM

Unknown

O A. 10-4 - 10-*cmfs< O & 10-4-10-*crn/-O C C. 10-4- 10-3 cm/st CO. GREATER THAN 10-;crrnic

02 PEAMEABLUTY OF BED#,OCK 1,1„ne 0-

03 OEPTM TO SEDAOCK

60

06 NET PREC:PITATJON

3n

09 FLOOD POTENnAL

STE S N 100

0 A PegMEABLE
Mil'-,0-. =....

Im

tin)

Unknown

O 8. RELATTVELY IMPERMEABLE O C. RELATTVELY PERMEABLE 00. VERY PERMEABLE
N..."-10-20..0

04 OEPTH OF CONTAMINATED SOLZONE

unknown,

07 ONE YEAR 24 MOUA RAINFALL

2

YEAR FLOOOPLAN

11 OISTANCE.ID WETi.ANOSJ•<=,BI.-I.I

None in viciniTy

A

13 NOUSE 84 VIC:MTV

DISTANCE TO

{M) 1.

/NOUSTRIAL

50 feet (mi,

10

OTHER

06 80404

7.45

08 SLOPE

S,TESLOPE  DIRECTION OF S,TE SLOPE i TERRAIN AVERAGE SLOPE

1 % west 1 %

0 SITE IS ON BARRIER ISLANO. COASTAL HIGH HAZARD AREA. RVERINE FLOOOWAY

imi)

12 8NR892#!mRMM'TATw=.,.....- -

eCANGERED SPerMPR·

RESIDIENTIALAREAS: NAnONAL/STATE PARKS
FORESTS. OR WILDUFE RESERVES

8.

14 OESCRIP,lON OF S[TE N RELATION TO SUAROUING TOPOGRAPHY

.5
(IN) C.

Imi)

AGRICULTURAL LANOS
PRIME AG LANO AG LAND

5
(ml) 0.

5

The site is situated in an industrialized residential housing area which is part of the western
fringe of the City of Buffalo.
West of the site are various refineries and processing blants and ultimately the Niagara River.
In general, the site is flat with no major topographic relief within 1.5 miles of the site.

VII. SOURCES OF INFORMATION 8-

NYSDEC Files

Site visit - March 28, 1985

EPA FORM 2070•13(741)

(mi)

-



,®EPA
IL SAMPLES TAKEN

GAOUNDWATER

SURFACE WATER

WASTE

mmCFF

SPU

SIVL

VEGETATIBw

OTHER

01 WAEEA OF
SADAPPS TAKEN

None

None

Nnno

None

None

None

None

None

None

*. FIELD MEASUREMENTS TAKEN
02 CO-e,TS

Noff€

None

None

 None
. PHOTOGRAPHS AND MAPS

01 rrpe 0 GROUND 0 AERIAL

04 LOCATION OF MAPS

" 01•0
V. OTHER FIELD DATA COLLECTED im„*=,

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 8- SAMPLE AND FIELD INFORMATION

02 -WiNTTO

02 N Imm-

L IDENTIFICATION

01 STATE 02 STE NukIBB

NY 915048

03 ESTNATED DATE
RESULTS AVALU.E

USGS has made 4 borings into the topsoil, as well as conducting substrate analyses. Various hazardous
substances were detected; phenols, hydrocarbons.

I. SOURCES OF INFORMATION,c-=.eas,i--on .*. azomn

I

USGS bore hole data, USGS Niagara River toxics investigations, NYSDEC Region 9 Files

IMA FORM 2070-13 (7·81)



1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

BEPA
IL CURRENT OWNER(S)

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

S:TE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 7 - OWNER INFORMATION

01 NAME 02 0+INUMBER

Larry LaPaglia c/o John J Giordanc
03 STREET ADORE:Bag.a aa& -0/. 0-J 04 SIC COOE

1002 Chemical Bank Bldg.
69 Delaware Avenue

os cfr 6 STATE 07 0/ COOI
Buffalo INY 14202

01 NAME 02 0*OIUBER

03 STREET AOORESS 4/. a *4 0< 0. 0,w

O 5 GTY

01 W.

OaST,FETAXIUESS,/.aan #00.-64

oscrry

01 NAME

0:BSTREETADE*ESS„aan-00.-u

06 aly

Ill PREVIOUS OWNER(SUu=-*.0-*.e

01 NAME

Shanco Plastics & Chemicals

03 STREET AmMESS,/.a * MO•. =u

1 fllA Pnry•,rr,-IB Al,r,n-

06 C:TY

01 NAME

Union

03 ST#ET ADOOESS 9 a ••4 NO /. -,

cs ar,

01 NAME

03 STREET ADORESS,/.0 a.4 *00.-J

osary

06 STATE

04 SC COOE

07 up COOE

020+INUM.M

04 ae Cool

06 STATE O70PCOOe

020+I NUMSER

04 SIC COOE

06 STATE07 ZPCOE)E

06 STATE

NJ

06 STATE

06STATE

02 0*6 NUMe/R

04 SIC COOE

07 1 COOE

07083

02 0+6 NUMBEA

06 2= Cool

07 COOE

02 0+8 NUMBER

04 @C COOE

07 ZCOOE

V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION ic,*-=----4 ...-in

NYSDEC Region 9 Files

EPA FORM 2070-13 (741)

PARENT COMPANY M.=.

08 NAME

TOSTETAO©RESS<,aa.&*000.0.J

12 DTY

08 NAME

1 0 STREET AOORESS 1 a mi, mu f il#J

12 arr

08-*

1OSTREETAO©RESS<,aan A*D/. IN

12 GTY

08 *Abi

10 STREET AO©RESS </. a IL 0 0.-4

12 CITY

L IDENTIFICATION

01 STATE 02 STE NUMBER

NY 915048

la STATE

13 STATE

13 STATE

09 0+6 NUMBER

11 SIC COOE

142PCOOE

090+eNUMBER

1 1 SIGCOOE

14 DPCOOEE

09 0+6 NUMBER

11 SICCOOE

14 ZPCOOE

090+BNUMBER

11 SIC CODE

13 STATE 14 ZIP CODE

IV. REALTY OWNER(S),-•c-- .----im=

01 NAME

OaSTREET AOORESSga am. 00. •,u

05 crry

01 NAME

03 STREET ACXRESS,0.a a=. A/0/. 015/

06 Cily

01 NAME

03 STREET AOORESS„.a ki *00/. mw

O5 C:Ty

.-=

06 STATE

08 STATE

06 STATE

02 0.8 NUMBER

04 SiC COOE

07 ZIP COOE

02 0+6NUMBEA

04 SIC CODE

07 OP CCOE

020.SNUMBEA

04 SIC CCOE

07 OP COOEE



1

1

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PARTS. OPERATOR INFORMATION

1
48EPA
| CURRENT OPERATOR <*--,---m=..M
) 1 NAME Larry LaPaglia 02 0+6 MJMBER

c/o John J. ,diordano
 STREET ADOMESS 9.a In A/0/. =U 04 3 COOE

1002 Chemical Bank Bldg·
69 T-)plAWArp Aven,Ip

,Y Buffalo 06 STATE 07, COOE

NY 14202

)8 YEARSOFOPERAT,ON CONAMEOFOWI<ER

1
11!.PREVIOUS OPERATOR(SM
11_NAME · 02 0+I NUMBER

M-STREET ADORESS (/. a -, A/0 •,an, 04 SIGCOOE

N #A= 01 - -01

09 NAME 0, OWNEM OURNG T)•8 PemOO

)1 NAME 02 0.8 NUMBER

 AOORESSIP.a ..4 -0.. =w 044NG GOOE

N =A= 0,(QI

8 YEARS OP OPERATION 00 NAME OP OWNER OURPO TMIS PER100 /

I Qa.0-Mem
TREETAOORESS„a.4-00. Ii, 04 81(CODE

5 crry 06 STATE 07 ZPCOOE

EARS OF OPERAnON 09 NAMS 00 OWNER OU-«a T)«S PEFIOO

SOURCES OF INFORMATION m»..0*„*„„-a *0.-a*,

NYSDEC Region 9 Files

ORM 2070.13 (7·81)

OPERATOR'S PARENT COMPANY 1.Om.-
10 NAME

12 STREETAOORESS <n. aaz woo. „au

14 ary

L IOENTIFICATON

01 STATE 02 SITE NUD•GER

NY 915048

110+BNUMBER

13 SIG COOEE

16 STATE 16 ZN'CON

PREVIOUS OPERATORS' PARENT COMPANIES ,-cm.*
10 NAME 11 0+SNUMBEA

12 STREETADORESS *a //4 *00 /mj

14 gly

10 NAME

12 STREET A00*UESS (P a an NO•. ••w

14=M

10 NAME

12 STREET AOORESS (/. 9 0,4 *00. =w

14 MY

13 SIGCOOE

168TATE 16COOE

15 STATE·

11 0.6 NUMBER

13 SIG COOE

16 ZPCOOE

11 0+8 NUMBER

13 SICCODE

1 5 STATE. 16 ZN' CODE
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BEPA
IL ON-SITE GENERATOR

01 NAME

Shanco Plastics

OJ STREET AOORESS 9.0. mi Vo/. -4
111 Wales Avenue

06 arr
Tonawanda

111. OFFSITE GENERATORS)
01 MAME

03 STREET AOORESS cP. 0. ao•. *000.-u

06 ary

01 NAME

03 STREET AOOAESS (, a •04 .0 0. -J

06 arr

IV. TRANSPORTER(S)

01 NAME

SEC (Chem-Trol)

03 STREET AOOMESS (,a mt. A#0 0. 0,4

06 C:TY

01 NAME

Model City

Frontier

03 STREET AOORESS 4,0 li Al.DI. -a-1

08 crr,

Lockport

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 9- GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

06 STATE

NY

04 STATE

02 0+BNUMBER

06 SiC COE*

07 il COOS

14150

02 0+8 NUMSEA

04 31(COOE

07 1 CODE

02 0+0 NUMBER

04 SIC Cool

06 STATE 07 OP HOE

06 STATE'

NY

06 STATE

NY

02 0+8 NUMBER

04 SIC Cool

07  cooe

02 0+BNUMBER

04 SIC (005

07 ZPCOOE

V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cm....I......4 .* ...m

NYSDEC Region 9 Files

EPA FORM 207Nt 3 47-61)

01 NAME

03 STREET AOORESS 4/ 0. aa•. R#o /. Iz j

06 Gr,

01 NAME

03 STREET AOOAESS " 0. in /00,-W

06 cory

01 NAME

03 STREET AOORESS ,/.a aoz 00. -•U

05 C:TY

01 NAME

038TREET ADDRESS </.am, 00/. =J

08 arr

L IDENTIFICATION

01 STATE 02 SITE NUMBER
NY 915048

06 STATE

06 STATE

06 STATE

06 STATE

02 0+B NUMBER

04 SC CODE

07 OP COOE

02 0+B NUMBER

04 SIC COOE

07 OP COOE

02 0+6 NUMBER

04 SIC CODE

07 Z]P COOE

02 0+8 NUMBER

04 SCCOOE

07 ZJP CODE
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SEPA
. AST RESPONSE ACTTVTTIES

01 0 A. WATER SUPPLY CLOSED

1 04 DEXPUPllON Unknown

01 0 8. TEMPORARY WATER SUPPLY PROV10ED

1 04 CIESCRF,TCII Unknown

01 0 C. PERMANENT WATER SUPPLY PROV'DED
04 OESCRS.nON

Unknown

01 0 0. SPUED MATERIAL REMOVED
04 OESCRIPnON

No

01 0 E. CONTAMINATED SOIL REMOVED

04 OESCRPnON

No

01 O F. WASTE Re'ACKAGED
04 OESCRIPnON

No

01 ® 0 WASTE [DISPOSED a.SEWHERE
04 OESCRP'lON

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 10-PAST RESPONSE ACT1VmES

02 DATE

02 DATE

02 OATF

02 OATE

02 OATF

02 DATE

40 Drums excavated and transported to CECOS.

02 OATE 0/70- 1/Rn

 01 9 H. ON STE BURIAL 02 OATF unKnown

/ 04 OESCAFMON

Drums containing various materials were buried on site.

 01 0 1. N STU CMEMCAL TREA™ENT 02 OATE

04 OESCRIPTION

None

 01 0 J. N STU BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT 02 DATE

 06 OESCRFMON
None

L

01 C K N SITU PMYSICAL TREA™ENT
04 OESCRPTION

None

01 O L ENCAPSULATION
04 OESCRFMON

None

01 0 M. EMERGENCY WASTE TREATMENT
04 OESCPnON

None

01 O N. CUTOFF WALLS
04 OESCRS'nON

None

01 0 C. EMERGENCY 01*ING/SURFACE WATER DIVERSION
04 OESCPTION

None

01 O P. CUTOFF TRENCHESSUMP

04 OESCRIPTION

None

01 C Q. SUBSURFACE CUTOFF WALL
04 OESCRIPTION

None

2070-;347·81)

02 DATE

02 DATF

02 OATE

02 OATE

02 OATE

02 DATE

02 DATE

03 AGEMC'f

03 49

03 49

03 10

03*GCCY

03 19

03 AGENCY

02 49

0349

03 AGENCY

03,6ec,

03 49

03 AGENCY

ca Ace*CY

03 AGE}Cf

03 AGeNCY

03 AGEMOf

L IDENTIFICATION

01 STATE 02 S,TE P*J,deM

NY 915048

ronEP

-7



1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

BEPA
11 PAST RESPONSE ACTIVCTIES,Ca-„,c

01 0 R. BARRIER WALLS CONSTRUCTED
04 OESCRPnON

No

01 0 & CAPPNGCOVERBIG
04 DESCR#mON

No

01 0 T. BULK TANKAGE REPAIRED
04 OESCRFT,ON

No

01 O U. GROUTCURTAIN CONSTRUCTED

04 OESCRPTION

NO
01 O V. BOTTOM SEALED
04 OESCR,TION

Nr,

01 0 W. GAS CONTROL
04 OESCRPnON

No

01 C X FRE CONTROL

04 OESCRPTION

NO

01 O Y. LEACMATE TREATMENT
04 OESCPTION

NO

01 0 Z AREA EVACUATED

04 OESCRPTION

NO

01 0 1. ACCESS TO SITE RESTRICTED
04 OESCRPTION

NO

01 02. POPULATION RELOCATED
04 OESCRPTION

No

01 0 3. OTHER REMEDIAL ACTMTIES
04 OESCRI,r/'1

None

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 10 - PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES

m. SOURCES OF INFORMATION me.--s--ea.*.-.-4,

NYSDEC Region 9 Files

EPA FORM 2070·13(7·81)

02 DATE

02 DATE

02 OATE

02 OATE

02 OATE

02 OATE

02 DATE

02 DATE

02 DATE

02 DATE

02 OATF

02 OATE

03 49

03 AGENCY

0349

03 AGE}*Cf

0399

04 AGE94CY

03 AGENCY

03 AGENCY

03 AGE}Cf

03 AGENCf

03 AGENCY

03 AGENCf

L IOENTIFICAnON

01 STATE 02 STE NUMBER

NY 915048



1

1

1

1
BEPA
IL ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

01 PAST FUEGUl.ATORY/e,FOACE);T ACT10,4 0 Ye C NO

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

S[TE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 11 - ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

02 OESCRPTION OF FEDERAL STATE LOCAL REAATORV/ENFOACa®4, ACTION

L IDENTIFICATION

01.ST*TE 02 SITE NUIABER
ly Y 915048

Legal action to expedite removal of materials on site was suggested by Erie
County Department of Environment and Planning. It is not 1known whether
this was pursued or not. No record exists in the NYSDEC files.

la SOURCES OF INFORMATION ic.--=,--0,4 ........

NYSDEC Region 9 Files

PA FORM 2070-13 (7·81)
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6.0 ASSESSMENT OF DATA ADEQUACY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 GROUNDWATER ROUTE

With no analytical data available to confirm groundwater contamination

attributable to the site, the HRS score was developed based on assumptions

of soil and groundwater characteristics. Some general information was

available from the following sources: (1) New York State Atlas of

Community Water System Sources, 1982; (2) Erie-Niagara Basin Groundwater
Resources Report, 1968; and (3) Erie County soil maps, which provided

subsurface hydrogeologic data for areas surrounding the site. These sources,

however, could not verify the direction or gradient of flow for groundwater

at the site. In addition, the classification of the soils was too general to

accurately determine the permeability of the soils at the site.

A preliminary score of 5.34 was computed for S , mainly based on the
gW

waste materials assumed to be present and their inferred proximity to the
water table. In order to verify the potential threat of groundwater

contamination, the Phase II hydrogeologie investigation would be designed to
achieve the following objectives:

1. Determine depths to groundwater at and around the site.

2. Identify the soils in the unsaturated zone and determine their
permeability characteristics.

3. Verify the potential groundwater migration routes.

4. Evaluate possible fluctuations in the water table and river level
due to floods, pumping or other influential factors.

6.2 SURFACE WATER ROUTE

The site is located on the Niagara River floodplain, approximately
1.5 miles east of the river. Surface drainage from the site is interpreted to
be to the southwest, towards the Niagara River. The intakes for the

municipal water systems that serve the region are located at sufficient

distances from the site as to be considered not at risk. Additionally the

potential for off-site contamination of nearby surface water attributable to
this site is considered minimal.

6-1
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Data was sufficient to calculate a preliminary score of Ssw = 4.28. In
order to verify the potential threat to surface water, the Phase II

hydrogeologic investigation would encompass the following:

1. Evaluate surface drainage patterns in detail.

2. Sample and analyze shallow drainage swales adjacent to the site.

6.3 AIR ROUTE

No measurable readings of organic vapors were detected with the HNU

Photoionizer during the site inspection, so the air route score was 0.

Additional monitoring should be performed during the Phase II investigation

to cheek for possible contamination resulting from disturbance of the ground

surface by subsurface drilling and also as a standard safety measure for

personnel involved in the investigation.

6.4 FIRE AND EXPLOSION

There has been no fire or explosion threat certified by a local fire

marshall at the site, resulting a score of zero. The reported wastes are not

known to be highly reactive or ignitable, but final determination of a fire or

explosion threat can only be made after further investigation to verify the

actual waste types disposed of.

6.5 DIRECT CONTACT ROUTE

There was no evidence of exposed waste during the site inspection and

there are no records of any direct contact causing injury to humans or

animals. Although the site is covered, the adequacy of this cover cannot

presently be determined. The Phase II work plan should include analysis of

the thickness and quality of the cover soil at the site to determine the actual

potential threat by direct contact with the wastes.
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7.0 PHASE n WORK PLAN

INTRODUCTION AND OBJECTIVES

During the Phase I investigation, it was determined that for the Shanco

site there is insufficient data to accurately assess the potential threat to

groundwater. This Phase II work plan is designed to further characterize the

site as follows:

Identify the types and concentrations of allegedly disposed
materials.

Further identify subsurface hydrogeologic conditions at the site.

Determine the presence or absence of contamination in the

groundwater and surface water.

Evaluate whether or not contamination from the site poses any

environmental or health concerns.

Provide a final Hazard Ranking Score (HRS).

Provide NYSDEC with a preliminary remedial cost estimate.

Procedures to be utilized for sampling and analysis, as well as health

and safety, will be conducted in conformance with the consultant's generic

procedures previously submitted to NYSDEC.

WORK PLAN

To accomplish the above mentioned objectives, the following tasks and
subtasks are recommended:

Task 1 - Preparation of Site-Specific Work Plans

Wehran will prepare and submit for NYSDEC approval revised work

plans for those sites NYSDEC recommends for Phase II investigation. These

plans will include site-specific:

Scope of work

Health and safety plan

7-1
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. Sampling and analytical plan

Detailed cost estimate

All plans will conform with the contractor's previously submitted established
procedures.

Task 2 - Identify, Obtain and Evaluate Additional Data

To consider the possible cost for future remedial investigations, it will

be necessary to collect and evaluate additional information relating to the

area surrounding the Shanco site including but not limited to:

.

Uses of local groundwater and the nearby Niagara River

Available regional water supply sources

Boring logs, if available, for all wells in the immediate area

Task 3 - Hydrogeologie Investigation

Data Evaluation

The information obtained in Task 2 will be used to aid in the location of

test borings and monitoring wells.

Test Borings

In order to define the geology beneath the subject site, three shallow

borings to 45 feet and three deep borings to 75 feet will be drilled under the

continuous supervision of Wehran Engineering. Split-spoon samples will be
collected at standard five-foot intervals in accordance with the procedures of

the Standard Penetration Test. Soils will be visually classified in the field for
grain size (according to the Unified Classification System) and lithology.
Representative portions of each sample will be stored in moisture-tight jars
at the office of Wehran Engineering in Middletown, New York, for future

reference. In addition, it is anticipated that three samples will be analyzed
in the laboratory for grain size, Atterberg limits, and hydrometer.
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If a confining layer or other strata determined to be of particular

significance to the migration of contamination is encountered, additional

investigations will be conducted. These additional investigations will be

performed as an extra, subject to NYSDEC approval, and may include the

collection of undisturbed soil samples using Shelby tubes, continuous split-

spoon sampling, and laboratory permeability testing.

Monitoring Well Installation

Monitoring wells will be installed in each of the six borings. All wells

will be constructed using two-inch diameter, Schedule 40, threaded flush-

joint PVC pipe and fifteen-foot long factory slotted PVC screens. The

screened interval will be determined in the field according to the hydrologie

conditions encountered. A sand pack will be placed around each screen to

prohibit elogging of the screen openings. A bentonite pellet seal will be

placed at the top of the sand to isolate it from upper soil zones. The annular

space will be filled to the surface with a bentonite-cement grout using the
"Tremie" method. A steel easing with a protective lock will then be

cemented in place to prevent vandalism.

Survey Well Locations and Elevation

A survey will be conducted to determine the relative elevations of both

ground surface and "top of easing" at each boring location. The location of

each well will also be determined with sufficient accuracy for plotting on a
site map.

In Situ Permeability Determinations

A variable head borehole test will be conducted in order to measure the

in situ permeability of the soils at each monitoring well location. This test

will involve recording the recovery of water level after bailing. Prior to the

procedure, the static water level will be measured and recorded to facilitate
a determination of groundwater flow direction.
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Groundwater Sample Collection

Groundwater samples will be collected for analysis from each of the six
wells using the following procedure.

The static water level in each well will be measured and recorded.

Each well will be purged of at least three well volumes of water

using a separate teflon bailer for each well. Each bailer will be

cleaned in the laboratory prior to use.

Samples will be collected from each well by the use of the above-
m entioned bailer. Each sample will then be placed in the

appropriate container, stored on ice, and transported to the lab in

accordance with standard chain-of-custody protocol.

The samples will be analyzed for the Hazardous Substances List (HSL),

Priority Pollutant Heavy Metals and water quality indicator parameters

including: COD, pH, conductivity, ehlorides, TSS, TDS, and iron.

The following assumptions have been made in the development of this

scope of services and the associated costs:

All drilling locations are accessible to a truck-mounted drilling rig

as determined by the drilling subcontractor.

The soils do not contain excessive amounts of cobbles or boulders.

It is anticipated that the three shallow wells and three deep wells

would be approximately 45 and 75 feet deep, respectively, and

that twelve normal, eight-hour days would be required for their
installation.

Geophysical Survey

A terrain conductivity or earth resistivity survey will be conducted in

order to obtain additional subsurface information. Both of these geophysical

methods evaluate changes in the earth's resistance/conductance to an induced

electrical current which may reflect changes in stratigraphy and/or

groundwater quality. The survey would be implemented in areas of the site
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deemed appropriate based on existing geologic and water quality data. In

addition, an effort would be made to locate the former sludge pit using
geophysical methods.

Task 4 - Surface Water/Soils Investigation

An areal composite soil sample needs to be collected to determine if

the sludge pit is leaching contaminants. The soil sample win be analyzed for

the HSL and Priority Pollutant Metals. Surface water and sediment samples

of the ponded area on site will be collected and analyzed for the same

parameters indicated above. Additional surface soil sampling to locate areas
of elevated contamination will be undertaken as needed.

Task 5 - Qualitative Air Monitoring

Throughout all Phase II activities conducted at the site, air monitoring

will be performed using the HNU Systems Photoionizer, both upwind and

downwind of the site. If consistent, unusually high values are observed (five
to ten ppm above background) with the HNU, a more quantitative air analysis
would be triggered as an extra, subjeet to NYSDEC approval.

Task 6 - Laboratory Analysis

During the field investigation the following samples will be collected
for analysis by a subcontractor laboratory:

Nine water samples (six wells, one surface water, one field blank,

one trip blank) for HSL, Priority Pollutant Heavy Metals and
water quality indicator parameters

One sediment sample for HSL and Priority Pollutant Heavy Metals

One soil sample for HSL and Priority Pollutant Heavy Metals

Task 7 - Preliminary Remedial Cost Estimate

The consultant will consider the possible cost for future remedial

investigations, engineering plans and specifications, and the physical

remediation anticipated for the site. A range of possible remedial costs will
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be developed using best engineering judgment and previous experience with
possible feasible remedial schemes. This task is not intended to perform a

cost-effectiveness analysis of feasible remedial alternatives but rather to

provide a cost range estimate adequate for legislative budget reporting
purposes.

Task 8 - Phase II Report Preparation

Under this task, the engineer will compile a final report for the site.
This report will contain the following:

Phase II information developed under Tasks 1 through 7
Final Site Assessment and HRS

Extras

This work plan has been developed based upon available site information

as contained in the Phase I report. If conditions encountered during the
Phase II investigation indicate the need for additional services or extras such
as difficult drilling, poor access, etc., not included within the original scope
of work, the costs will be negotiated with the NYSDEC. Such extra services
will be performed on a time and materials basis with prior authorization by
the NYSDEC project officer.
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NYSDEC SUPERFUND INVESTIGATIONS

PHASE n - TOTAL PROJECT COST SUMMARYI
SITE: SHANCO

Wehran's Labor and Expenses

Subcontractors:

Driller

Laboratory

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST

$ 56,000.00

53,000.00

22,000.00

$ 131,000.00*

This cost estimate does not include any provisions for inflation and salary
adjustments and can be considered current for approximately three months.

*Note: This cost estimate has been developed for budgeting purposes only.
Should this site be selected for Phase II investigation, Wehran will develop a
detailed cost estimate for NYSDEC approval.
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATION MEMORANDUM

CLIENT NYSDEC Phase I Round 3

PROJECT ShAnrn PlastiCS

CALL TO/FROM

PHONE No.

Mr. Anthony Voell

71G-RKA-6370

SUMMARY OF CONVERSATION:

COPIES TO:

PROJ. No.

DATE

TIME

REPRESENTING

04339 EX

May 28,1985

1405

Erie Co. DEP

Discussed: info in Erie Co. files concerning Shanco county profile - initial report -
profile report.

bedrock geology - >10'
groundwater at site - unknown
monitoring wells - none

municipfil water supplies - several intakes along Niagara River.
industrial wells? - unknown

16-18 pages available in County Files 8 25¢! each.

BY:

WEHRAN ENGINEERING
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

K. Burns
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATION MEMORANDUM

CLJENT NYSDEC Phase I Round 3

PROJECT Shanco Plastics

CALL TO/FROM Mr. Ron. Koczaja

PHONE No. 716-846-6966

SUMMARY OF CONVERSATION:

COPIES TO:

PROJ. No-

DATE

TIME

REPRESENTING

04339 EX

April 7, 1986

0945

Erie Co. Dept. of Env. Planning

Queried Mr. Koczaja about allegation by former Shanco employee concerning
buried drums.

He indicated that to his knowledge allegation not followed up - he never saw
the fact sheet.

He indicated that the number of barrels removed was 40 - these were decomposed
hardened resins stored along north wall of building.

2 - 3 barrels removed contained new raw material.

Everything that was removable was removed (all the surface storage).

No removal of alleged buried drums was accomplished.

Material buried under present warehouse - remains.

Probably hardened off-spec resins

Indicated that owing to the nature of the material (hardened) the threat to
ground water will be small - area is served by municipal water.

BY:

WEHRAN ENGINEERING
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

K. Burns
r-..

i., - L '. 6-1- (@«
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATION MEMORANDUM

CLIENT NYSDEC -Phase I Round 3

PROJECT Shanco Plastics

CALL TO/FROM

PHONE No.

Mr. Ahmed Tavvebi

716-847-4585

04339 EX
PROJ. No. __

April 4, 1986
DATE --

TIME - 1455

REPRESENTING _ZEDEC - Region 9

SUMMARY OF CONVERSATION:

- Discussed Mr. Tayyebi's 4-28-83 memo concerning Shanco Plastics Site.

COPIES TO:

Mr. Tayyebi indicated that Erie Co. DEP contacted former Shanco
employee who stated drums were buried on the site.

He indicated that Ron Koczaja (ECDEP) would know about this matter.

He confirmed that 40 drums removed from an open area and that some
were exhumed and removed for disposal.

Was aware of Joyce Pomerance letter dated 1-12-79 alledging that drums
may have been buried under existing buildings prior to their construction
Mr. Tayyebi felt that this was a different location than that referred to in
Bailey memo 1-24-83.

BY:

I= WEHRAN ENGINEERING
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

K. Burns

1<>4-vt j - ....ja,7(47 ME
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Shanco Plastics 6 Chemic'al**13
Town of Tonawanda, N.Y.- .X>----
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  i«6   REPORT OF ANALYTICAL TESTING,

1-f .i· , Date Received: 6/2-4".J.·: Requested By:
. I. : I .

. 0

.. f :.:

Code Number: 0018 (soil sample)

1 .-.:
!

'SE

1,64: 5'

..

-

Parameter-mg/kg

PH

Acidity

Phenol

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Wet Basis

7.45

147.9

45.3

Dry Basis

191.8

58.8

.

..4 '

-

The analyticil procedures ar• in Accordance with "Methods for , -Ii..

Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1974, RPA, and "Standard /- L.

Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater", 13th edition.

4-

F 4 -Etr 
John C. Gorton, Jr.
Laboratory Director

..
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COMPANY NAME
.HANCO _PLASTI.C.S_&_CH-EMICALS_INC.

IES NO.-REGION-BASIN COUNTY SIC CODE
77586_.09_--.01-01.14_._.--__- ..2821

ADDRESS _-_CIT.Y.- STATE_ZIP CODE. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS_OF_COMPANY-
2716 KENM6-RE-AVE. TONAWANDA NY 14150 RESIN MFG.

IND.PERMI-T--NO. MUNI-PERMIT -NO•-AIR-FACILTTY CODE EPA- ESTAB•-NO.
0000000   __-- _ _141600_12?0 --

RECEIVING_WATER
NIAGARA RIVER

ICHEMICAL NAME
'PHTHALIC ANHYDRIDE
P-TERT BUTYL PHENOL
MALEIC-ANHYDRIDE
PHENOL

OCTYLPHENOL

BISPHENOL ANHYORIDE 171

WATER_BODY-I.0._USGS_QUAD.
0101 0001 I-05-4

Ny6EE-BY-JOHN-PULASKI
DATE:8/25/78__

- 93

INDUS.TRIAL_CHEMICAL.SURVEY. -POSITIVE-RESPONDERS_TO..ICS.-
FOR REGION NO.9

CAS No. AVG.ANNUAL USE
000085-44-9 46,925

000098-54-4 -1

000108-31-6.-_.......... .77,564

000108-95-2 75,980

027193-28-8 . -1
F99000-00-0 -1

UNITS:G=GALLONS,L=POUNDS USECODE
L , .. .... .REA

L REA

L REA

L REA

L REA
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INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:
Mr. T. Otarmzr

cc: Mr. F. R/me
*. Co v Aaltm

Mr. J. hold,rs

Subiect:

1.

.

Vlsit S== 6/29/76

Water pollution:

.OL=

SYNRES CHErIC, CORP, -64-

O.br' Jtly 7, iqf6 1
---

Dict: R. Rijairt _

Typ.: lr

To met the reolirenents of h of Tormerxia, Sanitary
department, Mr. 0' Gre*, the following actior,3 are taken

or wi 11 be urletaken as Boon as possible.

1.1 A mlified settling basin has been installed, size X
6'6" x (3' ?c 6' (approxiwete sizei)..__

 1.2 The phenol and phenol reain Earned landfill behind the <factory will be revived and replaced with clean soil. P
-

1.3 Around the flaker a retain dike will be installed end
an overflow system with a skinming device will be ----
included in the "dike". The sides of the flaker will
be closed-off by means of removable plates. It is
essential to reduce the mount of solid resin and resin

. dust fhllig cn the fl=r ard subsect,ently beirK 'ashed
into the ser.' A heatig coil will be installed inside
diked area ( heezinz; )

1.4 In the flrture the fctory flgor will be "dry cleaned"
Uxi not 2141,90 dc»n, to min#mi s.F the pnount of pcAered
r•*5 in ihn enterirg into the se,e•.

1.5 It is eseential to minizzi,- the amount of resin dust on
the areas =Irnxnding the fhctory, tich mi,se<Fialtly
are washed into the storm sewer by means of the storm
=rter. The new fl*er will rFtee the 501Cmt of resin
dust by avoidirg Ur cazahig of the resin and Clean-
up of the resin pms.

1.6 The open s-er trenches in the factory will be blocked
aff as much as possible, to avoid the solid resin and

ihm zunirl into thi se,#w.

1.7 n 1, c--ttal to coll*ct all the r,ction witer firm
. thi receivir: Fer_ the tile beirli to be storld in d:uns

&26 evi,itaia4y a store todc will be required Ar - :..x -7-:0, w i

incin•rution at tt» Fzvai=.

. *, 3«.,

1

dt

& i

1
1

j,
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DRUMS

Ar * ATE

100

--- DRUMS -

WASTE PHENOLIC RESINS WERE REPORTEDLY BURIED ON
SITE PRIOR TO SHANCO PLASTICS CLOSING IN 1977
MUCH OF THE DISPOSED MATERIAL WAS EXHUMED AND
RE!.OVED FOR OFF-SITE(UNKNOWN LOCATION) DISPOSAL
IN 1977. DRUMED WASTE MATERDIL WHICH REMAINED
EXPOSED IN THE LOCATIONS SHOWN(19790 WAS DISPOSED
AT THE CECOS FACILITY IN 1980.

DRUMS --
- - DRUMS -6

-4-6**E--Itl-=--0--

11
NYS THRUWAY

i

X

7 > DRUMS
X2,
X

X

ENCE-ALL

AROUND

PROPERTY

KENMORIS,AVE

Z

FORMER SHANCO

PLASTICS BUILDINGS

EXHIBIT 25

Shanco Plastics and Chemica
NYSDEC Site Code #915049
Area - 2 acres I
Prepared by ECDEP, Oct. 198'
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Site: #915048

Owner:

Surrounding Land Use:

101 -

HAZARD ANALYSIS

SYRNES Chemical

Residential 1/8 mile to East,
Industrial & mile to West and4 mile to South, adjacent tocommercial on the North

Anticipated Effect of Dis osal Site on Groundwater Drinkin Su lies;
Public Water Supply.None - area served by surface source.

Surrounding Area:
None - site inactive

Ai rborne Transport_of_-. None - site inacti vePollutants:

Need for Immediate Action:
None

Need for Future Action:

Be-sponsible Agency:

None recommended by DEP
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FROM

TO

SUBJECT

COUNTY OF ERIE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & PLANNING

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

MEMORANDUM

Anthony T. Voell DATE November 27, 1978

Peter Millock, Inter-acency Task Force - Niaaara Falls

Abandoned Chemical Company

Paul MacClennan of the Buffalo Evening News mentioned in a
telephone conversation of 11/24/78 that Shanco Chemical Corporation
of Tonawanda may have buried drums of chemicals on their plant site.
The company has since gone out of business, he said he may have
mentioned this to State representatives previously, Please accept
this memorandum as a reminder regarding this site

CC: Donald Tamol

ATV/maa

Anthony T. Voell, P.E.
Deputy Commissioner

*r. .'F . s 2 Ene r-1c r f 'i{ M H 9 4 E .'
-

;JOV 3 9 197-8

1316 F.,) 1; ti] -f 2,1651*'ic.1 d ,/UO;*

SAVE OUR ENVIRONMENT -USE RECYCLED PAPER
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SYNRES CHEMICAL CORPORATION
-

1 r... P. O. 80= 3112. ;036 COMMERCE AVENUE. UNION. NEW JERSEY 07083
TELEPHONE 201-964-5280 TELEX 138293 CABLE ADDRESS: SYNAESFCO UNON

2 i':. f.

.

1 -

1

C

L ;nor -----1.- -

C,c:/A.:' -- --

Ms. Judith S. Schreiber

Interagency Task Force on
Hazardous Wastes

Main Post Office Box 561

Niagara Falls, New York 14302

Dear Ma. Schreiber:

January 12, 1979

-

-7 2 to

JAN 1 8 1979
' .' ...... Cip'GENEd:

Cou)3,<1

This is in answer to your communication dated November 30,
1978. In response to questions numbered:

1. You will find attached hereto as Appendix "A" a detailed
company history.

Rijnart dated

2. & 3. Attached hereto as Appendix "B" are:

a) Excerpt of memorandum of Mr. R.
July 7, 1976, and

b) Copies of proposal from, invoiced by,
payable to Knab Bros., Inc.

which are self-explanatory.

and check

R. Rijnari «is Vice President Operations of Synres
Chemical.Corporation, T. O'Connor was General Manager
of our Shanco division until May 5, 1978, and
N. Orbanac was Manager of the »©nawanda plan until
October. 1977.

\

Mr. Orbanac recently volunteered the information that
in the early 1950's, prior to the construction of the
present warehouse at the Tonawanda plant, a hole was
dug on the site on which the warehouse now stands, and
drummed wastes were deposited thereiq:

4. Our records go back as far as 1970. For any time before
that, we are unable to comment as to the waste haulers
used by Shanco Plastics and Chemicals.
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Ms. Judith S. Schreiber

January 12, 1979
Page 2

Attached hereto as Appendix "C" are lists of invoices,
dates, numbers and amounts covering waste disposals

by z) Chem-Trol and b) Frontier.

The Tonawanda plant produced and the waste haulers
removed:

a) water with phenol rests and possibly traces of
sulfuric acids, and

b) rosin and resin dusts from sweeping o f floors.

smg

enclosures

CC: Mr. James Nesper
Mr. William Bowden

Cordially yours,

.; C*/ ,
-.--

Joyce Pomerance
Controller
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APPENDIX 'A'

1. FOUNDED:

2. INCORPORATED:

HISTORY SHANCO PLASTICS & CHEMICALS, INC.

3. PURCHASE BY SYNRES:

4. STATUS OF DIVISION:

5. OFFICES:

6. PRODUCTION:

May 7, 1948

May 7, 1948

State of Delaware

January 15, 1975

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

On December 31, 1976, Shanco Plastics &
Chemicals, Inc., was merged into

Synres Chemical Corporation and continued
as: Shanco Plastics & Chemicals, Division
of Synres Chemical Corporation.

Through December 31, 1976 at:
111 Wales Avenue

Tonawanda, New York, and
from January 1, 1977 on at:
1036 Commerce Avenue

Union, New Jersey 07083

Company started production after
its incorporation at 2716 Kenmore
Avenue, Tonawanda. Products

manufactured were modified rosin

esters used in floor polishes,
adhesives, printing inks.
After acquisition, Synres continued
production until October, 1977, when
it ceased manufacture at Kenmore
Avenue to relocate manufacture of

the resins to Kenilworth, New Jersey.
The Kenmore Avenue plant has been
inactive since October, 1977.

1
1

1

:
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APPENDIX "C"

4a.

Date

Rec'd.

7/13/70

1/25/71

11/10/71

11/10/71

1/16/72

6/16/72

Invoice

No.

1006-D

1090-D

A-1533-D

A-1533-D

A-2019

A-2019

CHEM-TROL

Invoice

Date

7/09/70

1/15/71

10/30/71

10/30/71

5/31/72

5/31/72

Amount

$127.05

268.80

271.36

271.36

676.24

676.24
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To 47 4 C_
«A»f o CL

//*wi,L,; 009 6 57
Subjert

/

From -7-il - C \ 6 \r

-No. 9&10 FCLO

MESSAGE

61·k. -2<. a spe_czm-,f = i / 4,9 - 4.24-r,9,
2 .LJ*_ 2-  ,6. L  ,<  A   l   f T'UK ·-
5 4£* Ecl- _ *v ¢22 40 d.: 41 _ . o *S-g- d,8uy*uo R a + 1-2- cu 4
A W3L. A. (k.uor *u- LUU-Al 4 jdkz W < I WI

- %1 -4.-1 J

Date 5276 T Signed -
REPLY CC- 0. C.

7,

-/0. *Foll

-Na,OFOLO

Wilson Jones Company
GRAIL,„E FOrui ...40. 3.PAAT
..8 •...FED . IS.

Date Signed

RECIPIENT-RETAIN WHITE COPY, RETURN PINK COPY
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P. 0. BOX 3112.

TELEPHONE 201-964-5280

.

. . . .' «"<4, .' p,  « .. -

1036 COMMERCE AVENUE, UNION. NEW JERSEY 07083

TELEX 138293 CABLE ADDRESS: SYNRESFCD UNON I

May 29, 1979

Mr. Ronald D. Koczaja
Environmental Quality Engineer
Bureau of Water Resources

Department of EnvirQnment and Planning
95 Franklin Street
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Koczaja:

Re.; Your letter of 5/23/79
Waste Materialsi

Shanco Plastics Facility

In December, 1978 and January, 1979 we contracted with Newco
Chemicals Waste Systems, Inc. to.remove the waste materi.Als
at our Tonawanda facility. In the course of the removal by.
Newco, the drums mentioned in your letter were inadvertently
missed.

We have requested that Newco take samples of the materigl and
we expect to have an answer from them by ·the end of next week
as to the exact method of disposal.

We apologize for the fact of these drums still being on our
property, but it had really been our impression that Newco
had done the waste removal job completely in JanuAry, If you
require any further information about the nature of the druma,
Mr. Zawadsky of Newco Chemicals Waste Systems, Inc . has the
responsibility for the analysis at this time.

JP/dlb

Very truly yours,

JOYCE POMERANCE
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December 10. 1979

Synres Chemical Corporation
1036 Commercial Street
Union. New York 07088

Attn: Ms. Joyce Pomerance

Re: Waste Materials

Shanco Plastics Facility
(Former)
2716 Kenmore Avenue
Tonawanda. Now York

Dear Ms. Pomerance:

Thank you for your prompt response to our November 29,
} 1979 letter*-

114:9.
..

.It is my understanding that Synres Cheml cal w111 apply
-for a N.Y.S. Industrial Waste Scavenger hauler's permit and intends
to remove the remaining material for disposal in New Jersey.

We request that you notify this office the date for
clean-up and removal so that we may monitor the action.

Very truly yours.
....

:*'1" :.
, Ronald D. Koczaja

Env. Quality Engineer
Bureau of Water Resources

RDK:ao
i.· TE.

. 9 I Z

3$534/

4. I K

499

Sept·· '

cc: J. Tygert
D. Campbell
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COUNTY OF ERIE
EDWARD J. RUTKOWSKI

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND PLANNING
95 Franklin Street - Buffalo, New York 14202

JOAN E. LORING
I (}MMISS[(INER

(716) M.16*725

cecos International
4626 Royal Avenue
Niagara Falls, New York

Attn: Mr. D. Serianni

Dear Mr. Serianni:

March 4, 1980

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
ANTHONY T. VOEI.I. P.El
DEPUTY COMMIlutiONER
Ille) 64•4STO

1

Re: Former Shanco Plastic

facility, Kenmore Ave., Tonawanda
Abandoned Waste disposal

As discussed during the February 28, 1980 site inspection
it appeared that the abandoned waste materials for which proper
disposal was requested in May 1979 had been removed. The clean up
effort involved numerous drums of unknown content and resinous material.

Investigation of past waste burial on site was not addressed or re-
quested as part of this action.

Drummed material on site at the time of inspection were
not those identified for removal but assumed to be associated with

activities of the current property leasee, 4 Seasons Automotive
Products Inc.

Should you have any questions ,or comments feel .free to
contact this office.

RDK:ao
..

cc: J. Tygert
D. Campbell
Synres Chemical

Very truly yours,

. (36132.3'1#Liji) 5231kt&fli,-SLEFir-w
Ronald D. Koczaja V
Env. Quality Engineer
Bureau of Water Resources
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COUNTY OF ERIE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & PLANNfNG

DIVISIC)N OF ENVIRONMENi'AI. CONTRCH,

FROM Don Campbell, P.E.

T() Lawrence G.Clare, P.E.

SliBJECT SHANCO 'PLASTICS

1 r i '

12 0,

MEMORANDUM

DATE June 5, 1981

Inspection Date: June 4, 1981

Site # 915048, page B-9-115. Reference site appeared devoid
of any drums observed in earlier inspections.

Property use is that of diesel engine repair shop.

" Present owner (Larry LaPaglia) arranged with realtor to have
all Jnults hauled away by CECOS.

No Leachate observed. No evidence of prior Leachate conditions.

Sampling not recommended.

The appropriate section of aerial photograph # 19N311, dated
1972, is enclosed with this report.

r

DC:rb

Enc.
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LANGOON MARSH

ENECUTIVE.DEPUTY COMMISSIOHEA

Re:

STATE OF NEW YORK

DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12233-0001

Site #915048 - Shano Plastics and
Chemicals

Town of Tonawanda

Dear Sir or Madam:

F '2 1 h Tj>33

December 6, 1963 f 12:e,· ':....
fltif ··, ..v -

In accordance with the provisions of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980
("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. §9601 et, seq., the Department of
Environmental Conservation has determined that you may be
responsible for the release or threatened release of hazardous
substances at the above-referenced site. As a potentially
responsible party,· you may:be liable for the present and future
costs of response, removal and remediation and for damages to the
natural resources of the State of New York at and around the
referenced site.

In vilw of the foregoing, this letter constitutes a claim by
the State of New York pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §9612(a) ·for all
costs, damages and claims recoverable now and in the future under
federal and state law, -including CERCLA. Unless, in a timely
fashion, abl inve*tigative, removal and.remedial work necessary.
at the site and its environs is performed and unless the State is
reimbursed for all damages to its natural resaurces and for all
past, present and fugure response, removal and.remediation costs,
thi,s claim will not have been satisfied. In such event, the
State of New York may hold you liable and subject to New York's
Slaims und@F fgderal and stat@ law through legal action.

Larry's Collision
' 2716 Kenmore Avenue

Tonawanda, New· York 14150

Sincerely,

las nursk
Laoidon Marsh
Ex49'Gtive De,puty Commissioner



1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1%.
WEHRAN
ENGINEERING
Consumng Engneers

Town of Tonawanda Engineering Office
2919 Delaware Avenue

Tonawanda, New York 14217

Dear Sir:

January 9, 1985

Wehran Engineering of Middletown, New York is under contract with the New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation, Bureau of Solid Waste, to conduct site
evaluations and field investigations at potential uncontrolled hazardous waste sites. As a
part of this program, Wehran must determine what information is currently available for
each assigned site. In accordance with this effort, we are requesting that your office
provide us with any available information and the names of possible contact persons
regarding the Shaneo Plastics Site located in the Town of Tonawanda.

This information may include such items as existing field reports, regional office
memoranda, historical data, sampling data, hydrologic or geologic data, borings or
driing logs, past and present owners' information, photographs, surveys, or any other
information pertinent to any of the listed sites that would assist us in conducting a
preliminary investigation and evaluation.

In responding to this letter, a photocopy of any site data is requested to be sent to
the attention of Mr. James. P. Hearty at the address indicated below within seven days.
Please inform him of any charges for provision of such information. If you have any
questions regarding this letter, please contact Mr. Hearty as soon as possible at
(914) 343-0660. Further, should your office not have any information relevant to any of
the sites listed, a written response to that effect would be greatly appreciated.

Thank you for your cooperation and prompt attention to this request.

Very truly yours,

WEHRAN ENGINEERING, P. C.

KMB/gbm

Address all correspondence to:

Attn: James P. Hearty

Research & Design Center:
666 East Main Street

Middletown, NY 10940

(914) 343-0660

Kevin M. Burger
Project Manager

A New York Professional Corporation • A New Jersey Business Corporation

Fill Tolm OF TOIMMN |·n i
IUJIOQMBEMGOEPT.imrmigiwowdllb

rJAN 1 4 1985
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JOAN E. LORING

COMMISSIONER

County of Erie
EDWARD J. RUTKOWSKI

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND PLANNING

Kevin M. Burger
Project Manager
Wehran Engineering
666 East Main Street

Middletown, New York

Dear Mr. Burger:

January 29, 1985

10940

226- 7-1 f '\ f
. 4*1

/'\
Oil i Q

ANTHONY T. VOELL

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

Re: Your Letter January 9, 1985

We would be pleased to meet with you to discuss
information which we have in our files regarding the Shanco
Plastics site in the Town of Tonawanda.

Please contact me to arrange for a convenient
date to come in and review our file information.

ATV:jk

CC: Peter Buechi, NYSDEC

Very truly yours

ANTHONY T. VOELL, P.E.

Deputy Commissioner
Division of Environmental Control

ERIE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, 95 FRANKLIN STAEET, BUFFALO, NEW YORK, 14202, PHONE: 716/846-6370
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February 11, 1985

JOHN J. 44861567 ED
84:torney at 46:0

- L :-; ' ·., i n h r
r ·-O Lu :t. on

BUREAL' s:, «APDOUS SITE CONTRC
-' .:r r:'·LED AND

HA/CHHO'.. ''3

New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation

50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York, 12233-0001

Att: Charles N. Goddard, P.E.
Chief, Bureau of Hazardous Site Control
Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste

Re:

Dear Mr.

»WErT==:fil-:
Z.,f»0

B . 1451*/6 -/M C

1002 CHEMICAL BANK BUILDING

69 DELAWARE AVENUE

BUFFALO. NEW YORK 14202

TELEPHONE (716) 852-2922

Notice of Preliminary Field Investigation
Dated January 8, 1985
Site - Shanco Plastics & Chemicals

ID#915048

Address - Tonawanda/Erie County

Goddard:

Your notice of January 8, 1985 has been forwarded
to my office. I will be handling this matter for the
owner, Lawrence LaPaglia. Kindly address all future
correspondence to my attention.

Mr. LaPaglia purchased the subject property in 1980,
several years after the operation of the Shanco Plastic &
Chemical Plant: had been discontinued. Accordingly, the
present owner has no reliable information concerning the
generators of waste at the site, the types and quantities
of such wastes, or the period or nature of the operations
conducted at the site.

In May of 1983, sampling was conducted at the site as
part of the Niagara River Toxics Investigation. A report

in draft form relating the results of the sampling was
forwarded to the owner and a copy is enclosed with
related correspondence. No final report was furnished
and no request for further investigation·was made until
your current notice.

The owner is not aware. of any health or environmental
problems at the site. The owner operates a public garage
at the site.
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New York State Department of -2-

Environmental Conservation

Att: Charles N. Goddard, P.E.

February 11, 1985

We will cooperate with your department to the best
of our ability. This letter with its enclosures reflects

the information available to the owner.

If we can be of further assistance, kindly advise.

JJG/kb
cc: Lawrence LaPaglia

Ve y- y yours,

JOHN J. GIA IN
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233-0001

Mr. Kevin Burger
Wehran Engineering, P.C.
666 East Main Street

Middletown, New York 10940

Dear Kevin:

Henry G. Williams
Commissioner

February 21, 1985

Please find enclosed information pertinent to the Phase I investigation
for Shanco Plastics, ID #915048, Tonawanda/Erie County. Please incorporate

any new information into the Phase I report.

Enclosure

Sincerel ,

Anita Grikstas

Senior Engr. Geologist
Eastern Site Investigations
Bureau of Hazardous Site Control
Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233-0001

Mr. Kevin Burger
Wehran Engineering, P.C.
666 East Main Street

Middletown, New York 10940

Dear Mr. Burger:

\9=Lie,
, r

rE:3.6 4 !.7.2*- 3,r-r- A :nrr ·ino-

February "2%.·3.985..... . -51
%+Lj ,. 6  t.3:.

Re: Shanco Plastics and Chemicals

ID #915048

Henry G. Williams
Commissioner

Enclosed please find a copy of the results of sampling at the above
mentioned site and some additional information which may be helpful to
your Phase I investigation efforts.

If you have any additional questions, please feel free to call me
at (518) 457-0639.

Enclosure

Sincerely,

Navid Fathi

Assistant Sanitary Engineer
Eastern Investigation Section
Bureau of Hazardous Site Control
Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste
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WEHRAN ENGINEERING
2880 Grand Island Blvd.

GRAND ISLAND, NEW YORK 14072

(716) 773-1801

TO (13€#2)83 8436,©E€€-i AM,

666 g. (AA AI Kj gr

4 10OL€TD GOR J F. 4. 10940

ILIETTFIEIE @F F[R]ARIOR OFFAL

DATE JOB NO.

Ra 29>, \985 Ol424339 -Bio
ATTENTION

K€\1,*3 3026572_
RE:

25 6/ 04 6, F, Le , d:b

6¥0 3 \,0- 0. 9. 5+TES

WE ARE SENDING YOU 0 Attached C Under separate cover via 17. e. the following items:

O Shop drawings O Prints O Plans O Specifications

El Copy of letter 0 Change order Il

COPIES DATE NO.

(2]Stn*\ .-:i

94 MAR- l'ISES- 3
3,: 665 Fast Wt,1. il ,T-

\2 i / 1.40.\-..

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:'.

0 For approval El Approved as submitted

*, For your use 0 Approved as noted

AK As requested 0 Returned for corrections

0 For review and comment 0

C FOR BIDS DUE ' 19

0 Samples

EL Iuff
DESCPIF'TION

0 Resubmit copies for approval

0 Submit copies for distribution

0 Return corrected prints .

0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US . -

REMARKS

K»£Guvu .

J Ah 9 9,n- . C Qh*51 - -rr->>Ekbu_e ILLAA J
6* 16 , A 0 Er. L_

6/9 A O* 1-1 ist-11 2 f¢f>4% --EM -_
ue€ =* pil 9 -ttl-t -, - iAP.. 0*t= Wk keu©

i . --:... 4-lin 4-45. 44-1-01Qi
13-.I ,- 3:.6.2/1 53.2=k¢:t. --,·-:4.4....% ·" ··'- 'L

AA '--1) C.LAQ .1 '-:-CD -- - 7 iL/*47u-14685 -3: -:; --6.-,i
%-

COPY TO ° « « - <'= -
SIGNED: t.) 0464- <L./aJ-«QLL  «
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JOAN E. LORING

COMMISSIONER

f«-{i

County of Erie
EDWARD J. RUTKOWSKI

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND PLANNING

Wehran Engineering Co.
Reaearch & Design Center
666 E. Main St.

Middletown, New York 10940

Attn: Mr. Kevin Burns

May 30, 1985

RE: Shanco Plastics Company
Information

Dear Mr. Burns:

ANTHONY T. VOELL

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

As discussed on May 28, 1985, I am attaching copies of
material from our file on this company.

Twenty-three pages were copied, please forward a check
for $5.75 to cover the copying costs. Please make the check

payable to the Erie County Department of Environment and Planning.

If you have any questions regarding the material, please
give me a call.

ATV:mmc

CC: D. Fiorello

Very truly yoursi., A

Anthon-. Voell
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

ERIE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, 95 FRANKLIN STREET. BUFFALO, NEW YORK, 14202, PHONE: 716/846-6370
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INTERAGENCY TASK FORCE ON HAZARDOUS WASTES
M.P.0. Box 561

Niagara Falls, New York 14302
(716) 285-3057

1. General Information

1. Company Name Shanco Plastics & Chemicals

Mailing Address 1036 Commerce Avenue
Street

Present Plant

Location f-1 Same as Above

Union

City

2716 Kenmore Avenue, Tonawanda,
Street City

New Jersey 07083

State Zi P

New York 14150

State Zi P

2. If Subsidiary or Division, Name of Parent Company Synres Chemical Corporation

3. Person Responsible for Present
Plant Operations Operations ceased in October, 1977.

Name

Title

4. Person Answering this
Questionnaire Joyce Pomerance

Name

Controller

Title

ll. Company History

1. Date Company Founded May 7, 1948

Date and State of
Incorporation Delaware

Date COmpany Began
Operations in Erie
or Niagara County

2. Other Company Names No
since 1930 (specify
time periods)

3. Other Plant Locations No
in Erie or Niagara
County since 1930

(specify locations
and time periods)

4. Names of Companies No

Acquired which have
Operated Plants In
Erie or Niagara County
since 1930 (specify
name of company, date
of acquisition, location
of plant, and periods
of operation).

May 7, 1948

Telephone

(201) 964-5280

Telephone
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111. Company Personnel (see note)

Page Two

1. Identify all plant managers from 1930 to present. Indicate years.of service
In that position, last known address and telephone number.

2. Identify all plant purchasing agents from 1930 to present. Indicate years of
service in that position, last known address and telephone number.

3. Identify all plant personnel with supervisory responsibility for treatment
or disposal of industrial wastes from 1930 to present· Indicate years of
service, last known address and telephone number.

IV. Industrial Waste Production, Treatment and Disposal

1. Processes Used at Plant (1930-1975)

a. esterification

b. oxidization

c. condensation

d.

e.

2. Products (1930-1975)

a rosin esters

d.

e.

b. oxidized wax

c. phenolic resins

3. On Site Waste Treatment (1930-1975)

a. To the· best o f our knowledge, wastes were

b.

C.

d.

e.

never treated on site.

. List all Waste Haulers since 1930 including Your Company

Name SEC (Chem-Trol)

Address

Telephone

Name

Address

Telephone

Street

Frontier

Street

Model City
City

Lockport

City

d

Dates

a. 1948-October, 1977

b. Unknown to us

c. 1948-October, 1977

d.

e.

a. 1948-October, 1977

b. Unknown to us

c. 1948-October, 1977

d.

e.

a.

b.

C.

e.

,

NY

State

NY

State
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Page Three

5. Identify all Treatment or Disposal Sites in Erie or Niaqara County used since 1930
(use separate sheet for each site).

a.

b.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

Name of Site

Location

Owner or Operator

Time Period Site was Used

Describe Waste Types Treated
or Disposed at this Site

f. Wastes Were

Physical State
Total

Quantity

17 land djsposed r--1 incinerated Fl
1 treated 1-1 other (specify)

Type of Container
If Any

reclaimed

g. Names of waste haulers Including your company transporting soch wastes to this
site, if a disposal site.

Name

Street City

Time Periods such Hauler Transported to this Site

Name

Street City

Time Periods luth Hauler Transported to this Site

Telephone

State

Telephone

State

h. List Names and Addresses of other Companies using this Site, if a disposal site.

Name of Company

Street City

Time Periods such Other Company Used this Site

State
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1. Sources of Information

Please indicate the sources of all information set forth in response

to Questions IV. 4 and IV. 5 above. (Specify names of individuals and

sources).

1. Management

(1) Charles O'Connor, President, 5/7/48-1/15/75 (died in 1977)
(2) Travers J. O'Connor, General Manager, 1/15/75-5/78

2. Plant Managers

(1) Albert Schuster, 5/7/48-1968 (when he died)

(2) Enoch M. Orbanac, 1968-12/31/77 ,

3. Purchasing Agent

(1) Charles O'Connor as president, 5/7/48-1960
(2) Enoch M. Orbanac, 1960-10/77 (when plant ceased to operate).

*- Travers J. 0' Connor
10 Grace Way
Morristown, New Jersey

Enoch M. Orbanac '

658 Woodstock Avenue

Tonawanda, New York 14150

07960

201-539-&7%/

.
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TO

SUBJE CT

1

COUNTY OF ER:E

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT <2 PLANNING

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENI'AL CONTROL

MEMORANDUM

g lu - 54,co
'.

/4 UL,#UU

Ronald D. Knczaia DATE Nnvpmhs,• 26. 1070
Donald Camobal 1 3.f:.:. 1,·u

Reinsoaction "tl Seasons Antr:retive Drnrittrts" t'fnrrr,=r chinrn Dlpstir:)

Kenmore Avenue, Tonawanda

The referenced site was reinspected on November 23, 1979.
. No action had been taken to remove the material contained in deter-

iorated drums located along the north side of the building. The
clean up of abandoned material has been continuing for an extended
length of time. The writer would recommend referring this matter
to the DEC for lecal action to bring this problem to a conclusion.

-

Please radvise. /S

'r

uct:\ J. Tygert Q Le ns c_ 43.

f .C

1 I

fLS.::.:

---I--h

f

l

1 ! 1 ,

0 .574-Tik 4,4 f B .2_ Lo =22·f· t1 6,4 :-121 - .

1

..i E-:r- c'r-:,-rs.•-*51 :.:.3...t--A,o.1-i_ 4/2. c · 1.
i

i
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HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES REPORT

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Code:

Site Code: 9l504A
Name of Site:Shanco Plastics and Chemicals

County:
Erie

Street Address 2716 Kenmore Avenue
Town/City

Recion:
lonawanda

9

47-15-11(2/80)

Status of Site Narrative:

The site is a one acre tract located on Kenmore Avenue in the City of
Tonawanda. The Shanco Plastics and Chemicals Company was formerly a manu-
facturing facility that produced modified resin esters used in floor polishes,
adhesives and printing inks. The NYSDEC indicates that up to 106 drums
containing waste material were buried on site prior to Shanco's closing.
As many as 40 of these drums may have been removed to CECOS. Possible wastes
included phenolicresins, sulfuric acid and caustic wastes. The site is now
inactive and is a truck repair facility owned by Mr. Larry LaPaglia.

Type of Site: Open Dump /
Landfill 0

Structure 37

Treatment Pond(s) L)7
Lagoon (s) 0

Estimated Size Acres

Hazardous Wastes Disposed? Confirmed /

*Type-anst Quantity of Hazardous Wastes:

TYPE

Phenolic resins Unknown

Sulfuric acid

Caustic wastes

* Use additional sheets if more space is needed.

Unknown

Unknown

Suspected &(7

Number of Ponds

Number of Lagoons

QUANTITY (Pounds, drams, tons,
gallons)
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Name of Current dwner of Site: Larry LaPaglia

Address of Current Owner of Site:2716 Kenmore Avenue, Tonawanda, NY

Time Period Sits Was Used for Hazardous WaSt2 Disposal:
May . 19 48 TC October

47-15-11(2/80)

· 1977

Is site Active / Inactive 
(Sita is inac:ive if hazardous wastes were disposed of at this site and site
was closed prior to August 25, 1979)

Types of Samples: Air / Groundwater LIT None LI/
Surface Water LI7 Soil 0

Under Design ZZ7
Completed ZI7

Remedial Action: Proposed LI7
rn progress LI7

Nature of Action:

None
Status of Legal Action: State ZI7 Federal £27

Permits Issued: Federal / Local Government  . SPDES 27
Solid waste £27 Mined Land / Wetlands ZI7

Assessment of Environmental Problems:

Possible migration of buried materials to the west towards the Niagara
River or into any industrial wells that may be located in the vicinity.
Site is in close proximity to residential areas.

Assessment of Eealta Problems:

Persons Completing this Form:

Kevin J. Burns

New York Scate Department of Environmental
Conservation

Date August, 1985

Wehran Engineering

Other £17

New York State Deoartment of Health
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